
 

TIRZ No. 1 & No. 2 Board Regular Meeting 

Dripping Springs City Hall 

511 Mercer Street - Dripping Springs, Texas 

Monday, February 09, 2026, at 4:00 PM 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

Board Members 

Place 1 Ryan Thomas, Chair 

Place 3 Taline Manassian, Vice Chair 

Place 2 Jessy Milner 

Place 4 Miles Mathews 

Place 5 Missy Atwood 

Place 6 Susan Kimball 

Place 7 Walt Smith 

Advisory Member Bob Richardson 

Staff, Consultants & Appointed/Elected Officials 

City Administrator Michelle Fischer 

Deputy City Administrator Shawn Cox 

City Attorney Aniz Alani 

Assistant City Attorney Laura Mueller 

City Secretary Diana Boone 

Project Manager Garrett Osborne 

TIRZ Project Manager Keenan Smith, AIA 

TIRZ Administrator Andrea Barnes 

 

PRESENTATION OF CITIZENS 

A member of the public that wishes to address the Board on any issue, regardless of whether it is posted 

on this agenda, may do so during Presentation of Citizens. It is the request of the Board that individuals 

wishing to speak on agenda items with a public hearing hold their comments until the item is being 

considered. Individuals are allowed two (2) minutes each to speak regarding issues not on the agenda 

and two (2) minutes per item on the agenda and may not cede or pool time. Those requiring the assistance 

of a translator will be allowed additional time to speak. Individuals are not required to sign in; however, 

it is encouraged. Individuals that wish to share documents with the Board must present the documents to 

the City Secretary or City Attorney providing at least eight (8) copies; if eight (8) copies are not provided, 

the Board will receive the documents the following day. Audio Video presentations will not be accepted 

during Presentation of Citizens. By law no action shall be taken during Presentation of Citizens; however, 
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the Chair may provide a statement of specific factual information, recitation of existing policy, or direction 

or referral to staff. 

MINUTES 

1. Approval of the January 12, 2026 TIRZ No.1 & No.2 Board regular meeting minutes. 
 

BUSINESS AGENDA 

2. Presentation, discussion, and possible action on the acceptance of the Quarterly TIRZ 

Administrator's Report. TIRZ Administrator, P3 Works 

3. Update regarding TIRZ Priority Project - Old Fitzhugh Road Improvement 

Project. Keenan Smith, TIRZ Project Manager 

a.  Utility Relocations 

b.  Schedule 

c.  Budget 

4. Update regarding TIRZ Priority Project - Stephenson School Building and Parking Lot 

Project.  Keenan Smith, TIRZ Project Manager and Garrett Osborne, Project Manager 

5. Update regarding TIRZ Priority Project - Mercer Street Paseo Project. Keenan Smith, 

TIRZ Project Manager 

6. Report on CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application for Creek 

Road Planning Study for Fiscal Year 2028 - 2031. Deputy City Administrator, Shawn Cox 

 

CLOSED SESSION 

The Board has the right to adjourn into closed session on any item on this agenda and at any time during 

the course of this meeting to discuss any matter as authorized by law or by the Open Meetings Act, Texas 

Government Code Sections 551.071 (Consultation With Attorney), 551.072 (Deliberation Regarding Real 

Property), 551.073 (Deliberation Regarding Prospective Gifts), 551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.076 

(Deliberation Regarding Security Devices or Security Audits), 551.0761 (Deliberation Regarding Critical 

Infrastructure Facility), and 551.087 (Deliberation Regarding Economic Development Negotiations), and 

551.089 (Deliberation Regarding Security Devices or Security Audits). Any final action or vote on any 

Closed Session item will be taken in Open Session. 

7. Consultation with attorney and deliberation regarding real property for parcels 

involved in TIRZ Priority Projects including Old Fitzhugh Road, Town Center, 

Stephenson Building, and other strategic real property acquisitions related to TIRZ 

Priority Projects.  (551.071, Consultation with Attorney; 551.073, Deliberation Regarding 

Real Property).  
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UPCOMING MEETINGS 

TIRZ No. 1 & No. 2 Board Meetings 

March 9, 2026, at 4:00 p.m. 

April 13, 2026, at 4:00 p.m. 

May 11, 2026, at 4:00 p.m. 

City Council Meetings 

February 17, 2026, at 6:00 p.m. 

March 3, 2026, at 6:00 p.m. 

March 17, 2026, at 6:00 p.m. 

April 7, 2026, at 6:00 p.m. 

 

ADJOURN 

TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT PUBLIC NOTIFICATION OF MEETING 

I certify that this public meeting is posted in accordance with Texas Government Code Chapter 551, Open 

Meetings. This meeting agenda is posted on the bulletin board at the City of Dripping Springs City Hall, 

located at 511 Mercer Street, and on the City website at, www.cityofdrippingsprings.com, on February 3, 

2025, at 4:30 p.m.  

 
Diana Boone, City Secretary 

This facility is wheelchair accessible. Accessible parking spaces are available. Requests for auxiliary aids and 

services must be made 48 hours prior to this meeting by calling (512) 858-4725. 
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TIRZ No. 1 & No. 2 Board Regular Meeting 

Dripping Springs City Hall 

511 Mercer Street - Dripping Springs, Texas 

Monday, January 12, 2026, at 4:00 PM 

DRAFT MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

With a quorum of commissioners present, Chair Thomas called the meeting to order at 4:02 p.m. 

Board Members Present 

Place 1 Ryan Thomas, Chair 

Place 2 Jessy Milner, arrived at 4:05 p.m. 

Place 4 Miles Mathews 

Place 5 Missy Atwood 

Place 6 Susan Kimball 

Place 7 Walt Smith 

Advisory Member Bob Richardson 

Board Members Absent 

Place 3 Taline Manassian, Vice Chair 

Staff, Consultants & Appointed/Elected Officials 

City Administrator Michelle Fischer 

Deputy City Administrator Shawn Cox 

Assistant City Attorney Laura Mueller 

City Secretary Diana Boone 

Project Manager Garrett Osborne 

Maintenance Director Riley Sublett 

TIRZ Project Manager Keenan Smith, AIA 

TIRZ Administrator Andrea Barnes 

PRESENTATION OF CITIZENS 

A member of the public that wishes to address the Board on any issue, regardless of whether it is posted 

on this agenda, may do so during Presentation of Citizens. It is the request of the Board that individuals 

wishing to speak on agenda items with a public hearing hold their comments until the item is being 

considered. Individuals are allowed two (2) minutes each to speak regarding issues not on the agenda 

and two (2) minutes per item on the agenda and may not cede or pool time. Those requiring the assistance 

of a translator will be allowed additional time to speak. Individuals are not required to sign in; however, 

it is encouraged. Individuals that wish to share documents with the Board must present the documents to 

the City Secretary or City Attorney providing at least eight (8) copies; if eight (8) copies are not provided, 
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the Board will receive the documents the following day. Audio Video presentations will not be accepted 

during Presentation of Citizens. By law no action shall be taken during Presentation of Citizens; however, 

the Chair may provide a statement of specific factual information, recitation of existing policy, or direction 

or referral to staff. 

No one spoke during the Presentation of Citizens. 

MINUTES 

1. Approval of the December 8, 2025 TIRZ No.1 & No.2 Board regular meeting minutes. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Smith and seconded by Commissioner Mathews, to 

approve the December 8, 2025 meeting minutes. The motion to approve carried 

unanimously 5 to 0. Commissioner Milner was not present to vote. 

BUSINESS AGENDA 

2. Presentation, discussion, and possible action on the acceptance of the Quarterly TIRZ 

Administrator's Report. TIRZ Administrator, P3 Works 

          Commissioner Milner arrived during this item discussion. 

          A motion was made by Commissioner Smith and seconded by Commissioner Kimball, to 

postpone the acceptance of the Quarterly TIRZ Administrator’s Report to the February 

meeting. The motion carried unanimously 6 to 0. 

3. Update regarding TIRZ Priority Project - Old Fitzhugh Road Improvement 

Project. Keenan Smith, TIRZ Project Manager 

a.  Utility Relocations 

b.  Schedule 

c.  Budget 

          TIRZ Project Manager Keenan Smith presented the update. No action was taken. 

4. Update regarding TIRZ Priority Project - Stephenson School Building and Parking Lot 

Project.  Keenan Smith, TIRZ Project Manager and Garrett Osborne, Project Manager 

                   TIRZ Project Manager Keenan Smith presented the update. City of Dripping Springs Project  

                   Manager Garrett Osborne was in the audience to answer questions. No action was taken. 

5. Update regarding TIRZ Priority Project - Mercer Street Paseo Project. Keenan Smith, 

TIRZ Project Manager 

                   TIRZ Project Manager Keenan Smith presented the update. No action was taken. 

CLOSED SESSION 

A motion was made by Commissioner Mathews and seconded by Commissioner Kimball, to go into 

Closed Session for item 6, under section 551.073.  The motion carried unanimously 6 to 0. 
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Closed Session began at 4:19 p.m. 

The Board has the right to adjourn into closed session on any item on this agenda and at any time during 

the course of this meeting to discuss any matter as authorized by law or by the Open Meetings Act, Texas 

Government Code Sections 551.071 (Consultation With Attorney), 551.072 (Deliberation Regarding Real 

Property), 551.073 (Deliberation Regarding Prospective Gifts), 551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.076 

(Deliberation Regarding Security Devices or Security Audits), 551.0761 (Deliberation Regarding Critical 

Infrastructure Facility), and 551.087 (Deliberation Regarding Economic Development Negotiations), and 

551.089 (Deliberation Regarding Security Devices or Security Audits). Any final action or vote on any 

Closed Session item will be taken in Open Session. 

6. Consultation with attorney and deliberation regarding real property for parcels 

involved in TIRZ Priority Projects including Old Fitzhugh Road, Town Center, 

Stephenson Building, and other strategic real property acquisitions related to TIRZ 

Priority Projects.  (551.071, Consultation with Attorney; 551.073, Deliberation Regarding 

Real Property).  

Closed Session ended at 4:30 p.m. 

No action was taken during Closed Session. 

            

ADJOURN 

A motion was made by Commissioner Kimball and seconded by Commissioner Smith, to adjourn the 

meeting. The motion carried unanimously 6 to 0. 

The meeting was adjourned at 4:30 p.m. 
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City of Dripping Springs
Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone
Executive Summary (Q4 FY 2025)

February 09, 2026

Project Participants
City of Dripping Springs

Hays County
Dripping Springs Independent School District
Dripping Springs Community Library District

This report was prepared by P3Works, LLC 
based on data provided by the City of Dripping Springs.
The data provided in this report are presented
on a cash basis and are unaudited. Accordingly,
they may not conform to GAAP or meet GASB Standards.
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Creation 
Costs Library

Town 
Center Old Fitzhugh Road Triangle Drainage Downtown Parking

Stephenson 
Building

Downtown 
Restrooms

Downtown 
Drainage, Roadway, 

Sidewalks Total
CREATION COSTS

FY 2017 60,971$                    -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          60,971$            
FY 2018 -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                    
FY 2019 -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                    
FY 2020 -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                    
FY 2021 -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                    
FY 2022 -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                    
FY 2023 -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                    
FY 2024 -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                    
FY 2025 [a] -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                    

60,971$                    -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          60,971$            

DIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                  
FY 2018 -                            -                            146,758                    84,610                      5,706                        -                            -                            -                            -                            237,075            
FY 2019 -                            -                            79,887                      2,450                        2,180                        18,182                      -                            -                            -                            102,699            
FY 2020 -                            -                            40,250                      2,050                        -                            11,678                      -                            -                            -                            53,978              
FY 2021 -                            -                            16,736                      15,018                      -                            23,095                      -                            -                            -                            54,849              
FY 2022 -                            -                            -                            105,208                    -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            105,208            
FY 2023 -                            -                            7,565                        220,791                    -                            1,667                        -                            -                            -                            230,022            
FY 2024 -                            -                            -                            257,417                    -                            80,039                      -                            -                            -                            337,456            
FY 2025  [a] -                            -                            -                            367,355                    -                            5,903                        28,948                      -                            276,220                    678,425            

-$                          -$                          291,196$                 1,054,899$              7,886$                      140,563$                 28,948$                    -$                          276,220$                 1,799,712$      

ALLOCATION OF INDIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                  
FY 2018 -                            -                            75,357                      43,446                      2,930                        -                            -                            -                            -                            121,733            
FY 2019 -                            -                            76,728                      2,353                        2,094                        17,463                      -                            -                            -                            98,639              
FY 2020 -                            -                            104,367                    5,316                        -                            30,281                      -                            -                            -                            139,964            
FY 2021 -                            -                            27,881                      25,018                      -                            38,474                      -                            -                            -                            91,373              
FY 2022 -                            -                            -                            61,586                      -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            61,586              
FY 2023 -                            -                            2,220                        64,810                      -                            489                           -                            -                            -                            67,519              
FY 2024 -                            -                            -                            78,362                      -                            24,365                      -                            -                            -                            102,727            
FY 2025 [a] -                            -                            -                            25,147                      -                            404                           1,982                        -                            18,908                      46,441              

-$                          -$                          286,555$                 306,036$                 5,024$                      111,477$                 1,982$                      -$                          18,908$                    729,982$          

MARKET/P3 STUDY EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                  
FY 2018 -                            -                            22,870                      -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            22,870              
FY 2019 -                            -                            37,455                      -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            37,455              
FY 2020 -                            -                            42,805                      -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            42,805              
FY 2021 -                            -                            11,380                      -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            11,380              
FY 2022 -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                    
FY 2023 -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                    
FY 2024 -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                    
FY 2025 [a] -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                    

-$                          -$                          114,510$                 -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          114,510$          

TOTAL EXPENSES
FY 2017 60,971$                    -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          60,971$      
FY 2018 -                            -                            244,985                    128,056                    8,636                        -                            -                            -                            -                            381,678            
FY 2019 -                            -                            194,071                    4,803                        4,274                        35,645                      -                            -                            -                            238,793            
FY 2020 -                            -                            187,422                    7,366                        -                            41,960                      -                            -                            -                            236,747            
FY 2021 -                            -                            55,998                      40,035                      -                            61,569                      -                            -                            -                            157,602            
FY 2022 -                            -                            -                            166,794                    -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            166,794            
FY 2023 -                            -                            9,785                        285,601                    -                            2,156                        -                            -                            -                            297,542            
FY 2024 -                            -                            -                            335,779                    -                            104,404                    -                            -                            -                            440,183            
FY 2025  [a] -                            -                            -                            392,502                    -                            6,307                        30,929                      -                            295,128                    724,866            

60,971$                    -$                          692,261$                 1,360,935$              12,910$                    252,040$                 30,929$                    -$                          295,128$                 2,705,175$      

Footnotes:
[a] Invoices received as of 11/30/2025

Table 1: Total Cost Summary
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Public Improvements City County Library DSISD Total
Cost Participation 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

CREATION COSTS
FY 2017 60,971$              -$                     -$                     -$                     60,971$              
FY 2018 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
FY 2019 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
FY 2020 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
FY 2021 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
FY 2022 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
FY 2023 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
FY 2024 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
FY 2025  [a] -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

60,971$              -$                    -$                    -$                    60,971$              

Footnotes:
[a] Invoices received as of 11/30/2025

Table 2: Creation Costs
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Total

DIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    
FY 2018 -                      
FY 2019 -                      
FY 2020 -                      
FY 2021 -                      
FY 2022 -                      
FY 2023 -                      
FY 2024 -                      
FY 2025* -                      

-$                    

ALLOCATION OF INDIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    
FY 2018 -                      
FY 2019 -                      
FY 2020 -                      
FY 2021 -                      
FY 2022 -                      
FY 2023 -                      
FY 2024 -                      
FY 2025* -                      

-$                    

TOTAL EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    
FY 2018 -                      
FY 2019 -                      
FY 2020 -                      
FY 2021 -                      
FY 2022 -                      
FY 2023 -                      
FY 2024 -                      
FY 2025* -                      

-$                    

Footnotes:
[a] Invoices received as of 11/30/2025

Table 3: Library
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City County Library DSISD Total
Cost Participation

Direct & Indirect 33.33% 33.33% 33.33% 0.00% 100.00%
Market/P3 Study 34.00% 0.00% 0.00% 66.00% 100.00%

 
DIRECT EXPENSES

FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 48,919                48,919                48,919                -                      146,758              
FY 2019 26,629                26,629                26,629                -                      79,887                
FY 2020 13,417                13,417                13,417                -                      40,250                
FY 2021 5,579                  5,579                  5,579                  -                      16,736                
FY 2022 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2023 2,522                  2,522                  2,522                  -                      7,565                  
FY 2024 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2025 [a] -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

97,065$             97,065$             97,065$             -$                    291,196$           

ALLOCATION OF INDIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 25,119                25,119                25,119                -                      75,357                
FY 2019 25,576                25,576                25,576                -                      76,728                
FY 2020 34,789                34,789                34,789                -                      104,367              
FY 2021 9,294                  9,294                  9,294                  -                      27,881                
FY 2022 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2023 740                     740                     740                     -                      2,220                  
FY 2024 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2025 [a] -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

95,518$             95,518$             95,518$             -$                    286,555$           

MARKET/P3 STUDY EXPENSES [b]

FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 7,776                  -                      -                      15,094                22,870                
FY 2019 12,735                -                      -                      24,721                37,455                
FY 2020 14,554                -                      -                      28,251                42,805                
FY 2021 3,869                  -                      -                      7,511                  11,380                
FY 2022 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2023 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2024 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2025 [a] -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

38,933$             -$                    -$                    75,577$             114,510$           

TOTAL EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 81,814                74,039                74,039                15,094                244,985              
FY 2019 64,940                52,205                52,205                24,721                194,071              
FY 2020 62,759                48,206                48,206                28,251                187,422              
FY 2021 18,742                14,873                14,873                7,511                  55,998                
FY 2022 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2023 3,262                  3,262                  3,262                  -                      9,785                  
FY 2024 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2025  [a] -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

231,517$           192,584$           192,584$           75,577$             692,261$           

Footnotes:
[a] Invoices received as of 11/30/2025

Table 4: Town Center Expenditures

[b] Includes Town Center Market Study ($20,000) and P3 Study ($94,510) allocated between City (34%) and 
DSISD (66%).

11

Item 2.



City County Library DSISD Total
Cost Participation

Direct & Indirect 50.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%
Market/P3 Study 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

DIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 42,305                42,305                -                       -                       84,610                
FY 2019 1,225                  1,225                  -                       -                       2,450                  
FY 2020 1,025                  1,025                  -                       -                       2,050                  
FY 2021 7,509                  7,509                  -                       -                       15,018                
FY 2022 52,604                52,604                -                       -                       105,208              
FY 2023 110,395              110,395              -                       -                       220,791              
FY 2024 128,709              128,709              -                       -                       257,417              
FY 2025 [a] 183,677              183,677              -                       -                       367,355              

527,450$            527,450$            -$                    -$                    1,054,899$        

ALLOCATION OF INDIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 21,723                21,723                -                       -                       43,446                
FY 2019 1,177                  1,177                  -                       -                       2,353                  
FY 2020 2,658                  2,658                  -                       -                       5,316                  
FY 2021 12,509                12,509                -                       -                       25,018                
FY 2022 30,793                30,793                -                       -                       61,586                
FY 2023 32,405                32,405                -                       -                       64,810                
FY 2024 39,181                39,181                -                       -                       78,362                
FY 2025 [a] 12,573                12,573                -                       -                       25,147                

153,018$            153,018$            -$                    -$                    306,036$            

MARKET/P3 STUDY EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
FY 2019 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
FY 2020 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
FY 2021 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
FY 2022 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
FY 2023 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
FY 2024 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
FY 2025 [a] -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

-$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

TOTAL EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 64,028                64,028                -                       -                       128,056              
FY 2019 2,402                  2,402                  -                       -                       4,803                  
FY 2020 3,683                  3,683                  -                       -                       7,366                  
FY 2021 20,018                20,018                -                       -                       40,035                
FY 2022 83,397                83,397                -                       -                       166,794              
FY 2023 142,800              142,800              -                       -                       285,601              
FY 2024 167,889              167,889              -                       -                       335,779              
FY 2025 [a] 196,251              196,251              -                       -                       392,502              

680,468$            680,468$            -$                    -$                    1,360,935$        

Footnotes:
[a] Invoices received as of 11/30/2025

Table 5: Old Fitzhugh Expenditures
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City County Library DSISD Total
Cost Participation

Direct & Indirect 33.33% 66.67% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%
Market/P3 Study 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

DIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 1,902                  3,804                  -                      -                      5,706                  
FY 2019 727                     1,453                  -                      -                      2,180                  
FY 2020 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2021 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2022 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2023 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2024 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2025  [a] -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

2,629$               5,258$               -$                    -$                    7,886$               

ALLOCATION OF INDIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 977                     1,953                  -                      -                      2,930                  
FY 2019 698                     1,396                  -                      -                      2,094                  
FY 2020 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2021 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2022 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2023 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2024 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2025 [a] -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

1,675$               3,349$               -$                    -$                    5,024$               

MARKET/P3 STUDY EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2019 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2020 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2021 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2022 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2023 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2024 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2025 [a] -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

-$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

TOTAL EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 2,879                  5,758                  -                      -                      8,636                  
FY 2019 1,425                  2,849                  -                      -                      4,274                  
FY 2020 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2021 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2022 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2023 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2024 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2025 [a] -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

4,303$               8,607$               -$                    -$                    12,910$             

Footnotes:
[a] Invoices received as of 11/30/2025

Table 6: Triangle Expenditures
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City County Library DSISD Total
Cost Participation

Direct & Indirect 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%
Market/P3 Study 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

DIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2019 18,182                -                      -                      -                      18,182                
FY 2020 11,678                -                      -                      -                      11,678                
FY 2021 23,095                -                      -                      -                      23,095                
FY 2022 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2023 1,667                  -                      -                      -                      1,667                  
FY 2024 80,039                -                      -                      -                      80,039                
FY 2025  [a] 5,903                  -                      -                      -                      5,903                  

140,563$           -$                    -$                    -$                    140,563$           

ALLOCATION OF INDIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2019 17,463                -                      -                      -                      17,463                
FY 2020 30,281                -                      -                      -                      30,281                
FY 2021 38,474                -                      -                      -                      38,474                
FY 2022 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2023 489                     -                      -                      -                      489                     
FY 2024 24,365                -                      -                      -                      24,365                
FY 2025 [a] 404                     -                      -                      -                      404                     

111,477$           -$                    -$                    -$                    111,477$           

MARKET/P3 STUDY EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2019 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2020 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2021 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2022 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2023 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2024 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2025  [a] -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

-$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

TOTAL EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FY 2018 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2019 35,645                -                      -                      -                      35,645                
FY 2020 41,960                -                      -                      -                      41,960                
FY 2021 61,569                -                      -                      -                      61,569                
FY 2022 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FY 2023 2,156                  -                      -                      -                      2,156                  
FY 2024 104,404             -                      -                      -                      104,404             
FY 2025  [a] 6,307                  -                      -                      -                      6,307                  

252,040$           -$                    -$                    -$                    252,040$           

Footnotes:
[a] Invoices received as of 11/30/2025

Table 7: Downtown Parking Expenditures
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Total

DIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    
FY 2018 -                      
FY 2019 -                      
FY 2020 -                      
FY 2021 -                      
FY 2022 -                      
FY 2023 -                      
FY 2024 -                      
FY 2025 [a] 28,948               

28,948$             

ALLOCATION OF INDIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    
FY 2018 -                      
FY 2019 -                      
FY 2020 -                      
FY 2021 -                      
FY 2022 -                      
FY 2023 -                      
FY 2024 -                      
FY 2025 [a] 1,982                  

1,982$               

TOTAL EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    
FY 2018 -                      
FY 2019 -                      
FY 2020 -                      
FY 2021 -                      
FY 2022 -                      
FY 2023 -                      
FY 2024 -                      
FY 2025 [a] 30,929               

30,929$             

Footnotes:
[a] Invoices received as of 11/30/2025

Table 8: Stephenson Building Expenditures
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Total

DIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    
FY 2018 -                      
FY 2019 -                      
FY 2020 -                      
FY 2021 -                      
FY 2022 -                      
FY 2023 -                      
FY 2024 -                      
FY 2025 [a] -                      

-$                    

ALLOCATION OF INDIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    
FY 2018 -                      
FY 2019 -                      
FY 2020 -                      
FY 2021 -                      
FY 2022 -                      
FY 2023 -                      
FY 2024 -                      
FY 2025 [a] -                      

-$                    

TOTAL EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    
FY 2018 -                      
FY 2019 -                      
FY 2020 -                      
FY 2021 -                      
FY 2022 -                      
FY 2023 -                      
FY 2024 -                      
FY 2025 [a] -                      

-$                    

Footnotes:
[a] Invoices received as of 11/30/2025

Table 9: Downtown Restrooms Expenditures
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Total

DIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    
FY 2018 -                      
FY 2019 -                      
FY 2020 -                      
FY 2021 -                      
FY 2022 -                      
FY 2023 -                      
FY 2024 -                      
FY 2025 [a] 276,220             

276,220$           

ALLOCATION OF INDIRECT EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    
FY 2018 -                      
FY 2019 -                      
FY 2020 -                      
FY 2021 -                      
FY 2022 -                      
FY 2023 -                      
FY 2024 -                      
FY 2025 [a] 18,908               

18,908$             

TOTAL EXPENSES
FY 2017 -$                    
FY 2018 -                      
FY 2019 -                      
FY 2020 -                      
FY 2021 -                      
FY 2022 -                      
FY 2023 -                      
FY 2024 -                      
FY 2025  [a] 295,128             

295,128$           

Footnotes:
[a] Invoices received as of 11/30/2025

Table 10: Downtown Drainage, Roadway, 
Sidewalks Expenditures
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Year
PM & 

Coordination
Legal & 

Administration Regional DDS
Miscellaneous 

Expenses Total
FY 2017 -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
FY 2018 77,660$               33,703$               6,680$                 3,691$                 121,733$             
FY 2019 68,230$               29,936$               -$                     473$                     98,639$               
FY 2020 73,897$               63,062$               -$                     3,005$                 139,964$             
FY 2021 51,010$               40,363$               -$                     -$                     91,373$               
FY 2022 42,110$               19,475$               -$                     -$                     61,586$               
FY 2023 50,393$               17,127$               -$                     -$                     67,519$               
FY 2024 85,960$               16,767$               -$                     -$                     102,727$             

FY 2025 [a] 32,086$               14,356$               -$                     -$                     46,441$               
Total 481,345$             234,788$             6,680$                 7,168$                 729,982$             

Footnotes:
[a] Invoices received as of 11/30/2025

Table 11: Indirect Costs Summary
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Year
Total TIRZ Assessed 

Value [a]
Anarene/Double LL 
Assessed Value [a]

In City Only TIRZ 
Assessed Value [a]

Total Incremental 
Value %

In City Incremental 
Value %

Total City 
Collections TIRZ City Revenue

TIRZ County Revenue 
- Anarene/Double LL

TIRZ County Revenue- 
In City Total

FY 2017 37,912,603$             -$                            37,912,603$             0.00% 0.00% 63,687$               -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            
FY 2018 48,892,539$             -$                            48,892,539$             22.46% 22.46% 88,769$               15,475$                      -$                            24,430$                      39,906$                      
FY 2019 83,566,560$             -$                            83,566,560$             54.63% 54.63% 157,718$             37,923$                      -$                            99,001$                      136,924$                    
FY 2020 107,588,343$           -$                            107,588,343$           64.76% 64.76% 196,760$             65,688$                      -$                            147,608$                    213,296$                    
FY 2021 129,011,979$           -$                            129,011,979$           70.61% 70.61% 244,931$             86,477$                      -$                            191,855$                    278,332$                    
FY 2022 137,163,217$           -$                            137,163,217$           72.36% 72.36% 260,610$             94,288$                      -$                            191,901$                    286,189$                    

FY 2023 [c] 208,940,580$           1,547,850$                 207,392,730$           65.57% 66.06% 371,414$             121,775$                    -$                            214,030$                    335,805$                    
FY 2024 247,801,926$           1,660,092$                 246,141,834$           70.97% 71.41% 425,378$             150,951$                    86$                             270,229$                    421,266$                    
FY 2025 284,972,192$           2,228,550$                 282,743,642$           74.76% 75.11% 509,607$             190,488$                    596$                           371,631$                    562,714$                    

763,064$                    682$                           1,510,686$                 2,274,432$                 

Table 12: TIRZ No. 1 - TIRZ Revenues

[c] Beginning in FY 2023, TIRZ 1 was expanded to incldue the Anarene/Double LL properties which caused the Base Value for property within the City to increase from $37,912,603 to $70,382,980 and the Base Value for property within or outside the City to 
increase from $37,912,603 to $71,930,830.

[a] Assessed Value per Hays Central Appraisal District.
[b] The County Revenue is calculated using a 50% participation rate for property within the City and a 25% participation rate for property outside the City in the Anarene/Double LL development.

Footnotes:
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Year
Assessed Value 

[a]
TIRZ City 
Revenue

TIRZ County 
Revenue Total

FY 2017 5,836,710$        -$                 -$                 -$                
FY 2018 12,307,670$     4,345$            14,398$          18,743$         
FY 2019 28,732,478$     23,553$          49,649$          73,203$         
FY 2020 48,439,951$     40,473$          90,255$          130,728$       
FY 2021 72,915,989$     63,709$          141,269$        204,978$       
FY 2022 126,120,850$   114,270$        232,569$        346,839$       
FY 2023 278,803,689$   242,668$        426,511$        669,179$       
FY 2024 407,601,856$   345,116$        617,714$        962,830$       
FY 2025 412,755,994$   365,007$        712,109$        1,077,115$    

1,199,140$    2,284,474$    3,483,615$    

Footnotes:
[a] Assessed Value per Hays Central Appraisal District.

Table 13: TIRZ No. 2 - TIRZ Revenues
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TIRZ NO. 1 CUMULATIVE REVENUES [a] 2,274,432$        
TIRZ NO. 2 CUMULATIVE REVENUES [a] 3,483,615$        
TOTAL TIRZ CUMULATIVE REVENUES [a] 5,758,046$        

LESS: CITY REIMBURSEMENT (482,631)$          
LESS: COUNTY REIMBURSEMENT (290,000)$          
LESS: DSISD REIMBURSEMENT (71,257)$            
LESS: LIBRARY REIMBURSEMENT (174,450)$          
LESS: TOTAL AMOUNT FUNDED DIRECTLY BY TIRZ (1,686,837)$      

(2,705,175)$      

TOTAL REMAINING TIRZ REVENUE 3,052,871$        

Footnotes:
[a] Revenues received through FY 2025.

Table 14: Total Cash Position
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 Contribution 
Amount 

 Reimbursed to 
Date 

 Amount to be 
Reimbursed 

Total  1,018,338$               1,018,338$               -$                           
City 482,631$                  482,631$                 -$                          
County 290,000$                  290,000$                 -$                          
Library 174,450$                  174,450$                 -$                          
DSISD 71,257$                    71,257$                   -$                          

Table 15 - Reimbursements by Entity
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AVAILABLE CASH (INCLUDES FY25 TIRZ REVENUE) 3,052,871$               

LESS: FY 2025 AMENDED BUDGET (863,881)$                 
PLUS: FY 2025 BUDGET SPENT TO DATE 724,866$                   
REMAINING FY 2025 BUDGET (139,015)$                 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CASH POSITION AT END OF FY 25 (EXCLUDING FY25 TIRZ REVENUE) 2,913,856$               

TIRZ NO. 1 REVENUE FOR FY 2025 (NOT YET RECEIVED) -$                           
TIRZ NO. 2 REVENUE FOR FY 2025 (NOT YET RECEIVED) -$                           

-$                           

ESTIMATED TOTAL CASH POSITION AT END OF FY 25 (INCLUDING FY25 TIRZ REVENUE) 2,913,856$               

USES OF FUNDS AVAILABLE AT END OF FY 2025
FY 2026 Adopted Budget 1,576,350$               

1,576,350$               

Less: Fund Balance Reserve Requirement [a] (328,621)$                 

Projected Cash Balance [b] 1,008,885$               

Footnotes:

Table 16 - FY 2025 Estimated Ending Cash Balance

[a] Equal to one times the debt service requirement.
[b] Doesn't include anticipated FY 2026 revenues not yet received.
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hdrinc.com 504 Lavaca Street, Suite 900, Austin, TX  78701-2817 
(512) 904-3700  

1 
 

Progress Report 
Old Fitzhugh Road PS&E 

January 2026 
 

Description of Work Performed During the Past Period – January 2026 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT  
• Project management and administration 
• TxDOT progress meetings – 1 
• City progress meetings – 1 
• TxDOT coordination 
• Support City with exhibits for Property owner coordination on TCEs 

ROADWAY DESIGN / TRAFFIC CALMING / TRAFFIC CONTROL / PAVEMENT MARKING AND SIGNING 
• Replot grading layout 

DRAINAGE DESIGN 
• Finalize design updates 

ILLUMINATION 
• No tasks this period 

UTILITY COORDINATION 
• Coordination with Spectrum on missed removals 
• Coordination with PEC on project close out 
• Coordination with Frontier on project close out 
• Submit Monthly Utility Status Report to TxDOT 
• Finalize and Clear Utility Conflict Matrix 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
• Begin forms for TCEQ submittal 

ROW SURVEYING 
• No tasks this period 

LANDSCAPE, STREETSCAPE, URBAN DESIGN 
• No tasks this period 

PS&E PREPARATION 
• Address TxDOT comments on the submission package 

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT 
• No tasks this period 

24

Item 3.



 
 

 

hdrinc.com 504 Lavaca Street, Suite 900, Austin, TX  78701-2817 
(512) 904-3700  

2 
 

Anticipated Work to be Performed Next Period – February 2026 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT  
• Project management and administration 
• TxDOT progress meetings – 1 
• City progress meetings – 1 
• TxDOT coordination 

ROADWAY DESIGN / TRAFFIC CALMING / TRAFFIC CONTROL / PAVEMENT MARKING AND SIGNING 
• Address City comments on 100% design package 

DRAINAGE DESIGN 
• Address City comments on 100% design package 

ILLUMINATION 
• No tasks anticipated next period 

UTILITY COORDINATION 
• Coordination with PEC on project close out 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
• Submit final design plans to TCEQ 

ROW SURVEYING 
• Prepare Metes+Bounds for 215 Old Fitzhugh Road 

LANDSCAPE, STREETSCAPE, URBAN DESIGN 
• Address City comments on 100% design package 

PS&E PREPARATION 
• Compile plan set and resubmit to City / TxDOT 

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT 
• No tasks anticipated next period 

Project Needs – This Period 
• City to provide ROW and easement acquisition documentation to TxDOT – in progress 
• Temporary easements identified on east side of Old Fitzhugh Road for minor swales 

with updated drainage modeling. Need City support in obtaining construction easements 
– In progress 

Project Challenges and Resolutions – This Period 
• Additional delays with Spectrum removals in the field – this has required multiple 

mobilizations for removals. Resolved.  Spectrum is complete. 

This progress report reflects work performed during the given month.  Invoice periods may vary 
slightly.  Subconsultant invoices may be delayed in the invoicing process.
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hdrinc.com 504 Lavaca Street, Suite 900, Austin, TX  78701-2817 
(512) 904-3700  

3 
 

 

Submission 
Extended 

TxDOT 
Schedule 

Actual Dates 
and Planned 

Schedule 
Notes 

 
TxDOT Adjusted 
2026 Letting 
Schedule 

Escalated ahead of 
2026 Letting 
Schedule 

 

90% PS&E 
Submission N/A January 2025 Completed.  TxDOT is tracking this as a 

60% submittal package. 

90% PS&E 
Resubmission October 2025 July 2025 

TxDOT will require a second 90% 
submission since the 60% design plans 
were reviewed by TxDOT “over-the-
shoulder” without TxDOT paperwork.  
Design plans will be at 100% design stage 
with this submission. 

100% PS&E 
Submission December 2025 December 2025 

Actual 01/10/26 TxDOT Comments Received: 12/8/25 

Ready to Let PS&E 
Submission February 2026 January 2026 /  

February 2026 

This is our buffer for TxDOT reviews 
A RTL submission is not anticipated to be 
required due to minimal TxDOT 
comments.  This will just be the TxDOT 
review period.  TxDOT Closing out review 
in Febrruary. 

Let Date May 2026 April 2026 /  
May 2026 

Accelerate at most to April 2026;  
Tracking towards May 2026 

 

Current Utility Status 

• PEC – Construction started 07/04/25. Completed with pole installation and relocation of power lines; removals will occur after 
Frontier and Spectrum. Estimated completion – 02/06/26.   

• Frontier – Construction started 07/28/25. Attach cables to new poles. Completed – 02/02/26. 
• Spectrum – Construction started 11/8/2025. Completed – 02/02/26.  
• Fiberlight – Completed. 
• Dripping Springs Water Supply – Joint Bid, 100% design plans received. 
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Pred Successors

1 OLD FITZHUGH ROAD 422 days Mon 8/3/26 Fri 6/30/28

2 TIME CALCULATOR (CALENDAR DAYS) 698 days Mon 8/3/26 Fri 6/30/28

3 PHASE 1 145 days Mon 8/3/26 Wed 3/31/27 39,40

4 BARRICADES AND TRAFFIC HANDLING 1 day Mon 8/3/26 Mon 8/3/26 5,6

5 PLACE TCP 1 day Tue 8/4/26 Tue 8/4/26 4 7

6 PLACE SW3P 1 day Tue 8/4/26 Tue 8/4/26 4 7

7 PREPARING ROW 4 days Wed 8/5/26 Mon 8/10/26 5,6 8

8 REMOVE TRT/UNT BASE & ASPH PAV 6 days Tue 8/11/26 Wed 8/19/26 7 9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16

9 REMOV STR (PIPE) 1 day Thu 8/20/26 Thu 8/20/26 8 17

10 REMOVING CONC (DRIVEWAYS) 1 day Thu 8/20/26 Thu 8/20/26 8 17

11 REMOVING CONC (SIDEWALKS) 1 day Thu 8/20/26 Thu 8/20/26 8 17

12 REMOVING CONC (CURB AND GUTTER) 1 day Thu 8/20/26 Thu 8/20/26 8 17

13 REMOVING CONC (MISC) 1 day Thu 8/20/26 Thu 8/20/26 8 17

14 CHAIN LINK FENCE (REMOVE) 1 day Thu 8/20/26 Thu 8/20/26 8 17

15 RELOCATE EXISTING MAILBOX 2 days Thu 8/20/26 Fri 8/21/26 8 17

16 REMOVAL OF PEDESTRIAN RAMPS 2 days Thu 8/20/26 Fri 8/21/26 8 17

17 EXCAVATION (ROADWAY) 9 days Mon 8/24/26 Thu 9/3/26 9,10,12,11,13,14,15,1618,19

18 EXCAVATION (DRAINAGE) 1 day Fri 9/4/26 Fri 9/4/26 17 19

19 INSTALL DRAINAGE PIPE 53 days Thu 9/10/26 Wed 12/9/26 17,18 20

20 INSTALL MANHOLES & JUNCTION BOXES 4 days Thu 12/10/26 Tue 12/15/26 19 21

21 EMBANKMENT (ROADWAY) 2 days Wed 12/16/26 Thu 12/17/26 20 22

22 EMBANKMENT (DRAINAGE) 1 day Fri 12/18/26 Fri 12/18/26 21 23

23 FL BS (CMP IN PLC)(TYA GR1-2)(FNAL POS) 2 days Mon 12/21/26 Tue 12/22/26 22 24

24 PRIME COAT (AC) 1 day Wed 12/23/26 Wed 12/23/26 23 25

25 D-GR HMA TY-C PG76-22 1 day Mon 12/28/26 Mon 12/28/26 24 26,34

26 INSTALL CONC CURB 17 days Tue 12/29/26 Fri 1/22/27 25 27,28,29,30

27 INSTALL SIDEWALK & RAMPS 6 days Mon 1/25/27 Wed 2/3/27 26 31

28 INSTALL DRIVEWAYS 4 days Mon 1/25/27 Mon 2/1/27 26 31

29 TURNOUTS (CONC) 7 days Mon 1/25/27 Thu 2/4/27 26 31

30 SPEED TABLE 4 days Mon 1/25/27 Mon 2/1/27 26 31

31 CONSTRUCT INLETS 18 days Fri 2/5/27 Thu 3/4/27 27,28,29,30 32

32 CONSTRUCT HEADWALLS 1 day Fri 3/5/27 Fri 3/5/27 31 33,38

33 INSTALL RIPRAP 2 days Tue 3/9/27 Wed 3/10/27 32 35,36

34 REMOVE SM RD SN SUP&AM 1 day Tue 12/29/26 Tue 12/29/26 25 35,36

35 IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TY10BWG(1)SA(P) 1 day Thu 3/11/27 Thu 3/11/27 33,34 37

36 TOPSOIL & HYDROSEEDING 5 days Thu 3/11/27 Fri 3/19/27 33,34 37

37 PLACE TEMP STRIPING 1 day Mon 3/22/27 Mon 3/22/27 35,36 39

38 INSTALL ILLUMINATION 15 days Tue 3/9/27 Wed 3/31/27 32 39

39 PHASE 2 232 days Thu 4/1/27 Tue 4/18/28 38,3,37 76,77,78

40 BARRICADES AND TRAFFIC HANDLING 1 day Thu 4/1/27 Thu 4/1/27 3 41,42

41 PLACE TCP 1 day Fri 4/2/27 Fri 4/2/27 40 43

42 PLACE SW3P 1 day Mon 4/5/27 Mon 4/5/27 40 43

43 PREPARING ROW 1 day Wed 4/7/27 Wed 4/7/27 41,42 44

44 INSTALL WATER LINE 80 days Thu 4/8/27 Wed 8/25/27 43 45

45 REMOVE TRT/UNT BASE & ASPH PAV 6 days Thu 8/26/27 Mon 9/6/27 44 46,47,48,49,50,53,51,52

46 REMOV STR (PIPE) 1 day Tue 9/7/27 Tue 9/7/27 45 54

47 REMOVING CONC (DRIVEWAYS) 1 day Tue 9/7/27 Tue 9/7/27 45 54

48 REMOVING CONC (SIDEWALKS) 1 day Tue 9/7/27 Tue 9/7/27 45 54

49 REMOVING CONC (CURB AND GUTTER) 1 day Tue 9/7/27 Tue 9/7/27 45 54

50 REMOVING CONC (MISC) 1 day Tue 9/7/27 Tue 9/7/27 45 54

51 CHAIN LINK FENCE (REMOVE) 1 day Tue 9/7/27 Tue 9/7/27 45 54

Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter
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Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary
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HDR Engineering, Inc.

TBPE Firm F-754
Old Fitzhugh Rd.

Page 1 Fri 7/11/25

Prepared By: 

Marwin Lopez, PE #131421

12.22.25
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Pred Successors

52 RELOCATE EXISTING MAILBOX 2 days Tue 9/7/27 Thu 9/9/27 45 54

53 REMOVAL OF PEDESTRIAN RAMPS 2 days Tue 9/7/27 Thu 9/9/27 45 54

54 EXCAVATION (ROADWAY) 9 days Fri 9/10/27 Mon 9/27/27 46,47,48,49,50,51,52,5355

55 EXCAVATION (DRAINAGE) 1 day Tue 9/28/27 Tue 9/28/27 54 56

56 INSTALL DRAINAGE PIPE 53 days Wed 9/29/27 Mon 12/27/27 55 57

57 INSTALL MANHOLES & JUNCTION BOXES 4 days Tue 12/28/27 Fri 12/31/27 56 58

58 EMBANKMENT (ROADWAY) 2 days Mon 1/3/28 Tue 1/4/28 57 59

59 EMBANKMENT (DRAINAGE) 1 day Wed 1/5/28 Wed 1/5/28 58 60

60 FL BS (CMP IN PLC)(TYA GR1-2)(FNAL POS) 2 days Thu 1/6/28 Fri 1/7/28 59 61

61 PRIME COAT (AC) 1 day Mon 1/10/28 Mon 1/10/28 60 62

62 D-GR HMA TY-C PG76-22 1 day Tue 1/11/28 Tue 1/11/28 61 63

63 INSTALL CONC CURB 17 days Wed 1/12/28 Tue 2/8/28 62 64,65,66,67,71

64 INSTALL SIDEWALK & RAMPS 6 days Wed 2/9/28 Fri 2/18/28 63 68

65 INSTALL DRIVEWAYS 4 days Wed 2/9/28 Wed 2/16/28 63 68

66 TURNOUTS (CONC) 7 days Wed 2/9/28 Mon 2/21/28 63 68

67 SPEED TABLE 4 days Wed 2/9/28 Wed 2/16/28 63 68

68 CONSTRUCT INLETS 18 days Tue 2/22/28 Mon 3/20/28 64,66,67,65 69

69 CONSTRUCT HEADWALLS 1 day Wed 3/22/28 Wed 3/22/28 68 70,75

70 INSTALL RIPRAP 2 days Thu 3/23/28 Fri 3/24/28 69 72,73

71 REMOVE SM RD SN SUP&AM 1 day Wed 2/9/28 Wed 2/9/28 63 72,73

72 IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TY10BWG(1)SA(P) 1 day Mon 3/27/28 Mon 3/27/28 71,70 74

73 TOPSOIL & HYDROSEEDING 5 days Mon 3/27/28 Fri 3/31/28 71,70 74

74 PLACE TEMP STRIPING 1 day Wed 4/5/28 Wed 4/5/28 73,72 76

75 INSTALL ILLUMINATION 15 days Thu 3/23/28 Tue 4/18/28 69 76

76 PHASE 3 5 days Wed 4/19/28 Tue 4/25/28 39,75,74 82,83,84

77 PLACE TCP 1 day Wed 4/19/28 Wed 4/19/28 39 79

78 PLACE SW3P 1 day Wed 4/19/28 Wed 4/19/28 39 79

79 PLACE FINAL LIFT OF ASPHALT 2 days Thu 4/20/28 Fri 4/21/28 77,78 80,81

80 PLACE FINAL STRIPING 1 day Mon 4/24/28 Mon 4/24/28 79

81 IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TY10BWG(1)SA(P) 2 days Mon 4/24/28 Tue 4/25/28 79 82

82 PHASE 4 40 days Wed 4/26/28 Fri 6/30/28 76,81

83 PLACE TCP 1 day Wed 4/26/28 Wed 4/26/28 76 85

84 PLACE SW3P 1 day Wed 4/26/28 Wed 4/26/28 76 85

85 CONSTRUCT SIDEWALK EXTENSION 2 days Thu 4/27/28 Fri 4/28/28 83,84 86

86 BIKE RACK 2 days Fri 5/5/28 Mon 5/8/28 85 87

87 PET STATION 1 day Tue 5/9/28 Tue 5/9/28 86 88

88 TRASH RECEPTACLES 1 day Wed 5/10/28 Wed 5/10/28 87 89

89 INSTALL BENCHES 10 days Thu 5/11/28 Wed 5/24/28 88 90

90 INSTALL FLAGSTONE PAVING 7 days Thu 5/25/28 Wed 6/7/28 89 91

91 INSTALL TREES & LANDSCAPE PLANTING 10 days Thu 6/8/28 Thu 6/22/28 90 92

92 INSTALL IRRIGATION 5 days Fri 6/23/28 Thu 6/29/28 91 93

93 PERFORM FINAL CLEANUP 1 day Fri 6/30/28 Fri 6/30/28 92

94

95

96

97

98

99
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DISTRICT: AUSTIN
COUNTY: HAYS 
CSJ: 914-33-107
DATE: 2/3/2026

HDR Engineering, Inc. Firm F-754

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY COST

SUMMARY OF REMOVAL QUANTITIES
100-7002 PREPARING ROW STA 5,000.00$                    33 165,000.00$      
104-7011 REMOV CONC (DRIVEWAYS) SY 25.00$                         341 8,525.00$          
104-7013 REMOV CONC (SIDEWALK, RAMP OR SUP) SY 70.00$                         59 4,130.00$          
104-7017 REMOV CONC (CURB & GUTTER) LF 37.50$                         255 9,562.50$          
104-7046 REMOV CONC (MISC) SY 50.00$                         75 3,750.00$          
105-7006 RMV (6"-10") TRT/UNTRT BASE & ASPH PAV SY 28.00$                         8,003 224,084.00$      
105-7019 RMV (19"-23") TRT/UNTRT BASE & ASPH PA SY 12.00$                         1,017 12,204.00$        
110-7001 EXCAV (ROADWAY) CY 24.10$                         7,036 169,567.60$      
496-7037 REMOV STR (PIPE) EA 737.50$                       9 6,637.50$          
550-7007 CHAIN LINK FENCE (REMOVE) LF 10.50$                         88 924.00$             
560-7012 RELOCATE EXISTING MAILBOX EA 550.00$                       26 14,300.00$        
690-7057 REMOVAL OF PEDESTRIAN RAMPS EA 710.00$                       9 6,390.00$          

SUMMARY OF ROADWAY QUANTITIES
132-7006 EMBANK (FNL)(DC)(TY C) CY 26.00$                         995 25,870.00$        
247-7176 FL BS (CMP IN PLC)(TYA GR1-2)(FNAL POS CY 100.00$                       5,218 521,800.00$      
3007-7001 BONDING COURSE GAL 4.75$                           867 4,118.25$          
310-7015 PRIME COAT (MULTI OPTION) GAL 10.50$                         1,450 15,225.00$        
341-7030 D-GR HMA TY-C PG76-22 TON 360.00$                       1,712 616,320.00$      
474-7021 CAST-IN-PLACE TRENCH DRAIN LF 150.00$                       133 19,950.00$        
529-7007 CONC CURB (MONO) (TY II) LF 30.00$                         666 19,980.00$        
529-7009 CONC CURB & GUTTER (TY II) LF 65.00$                         3,547 230,555.00$      
529-7028 CONC CURB (RIBBON) LF 70.00$                         922 64,540.00$        
530-7001 SPEED TABLE SY 150.00$                       345 51,750.00$        
530-7006 DRIVEWAYS (CONC) SY 135.00$                       1,627 219,645.00$      
530-7010 DRIVEWAYS (ACP) SY 72.50$                         29 2,102.50$          
530-7015 DRIVEWAYS (BASE) SY 41.25$                         226 9,322.50$          
530-7017 TURNOUTS (CONC) SY 100.00$                       646 64,600.00$        

SUMMARY OF PEDESTRIAN QUANTITIES
531-7005 CURB RAMPS (TY 1) EA 3,400.00$                    2 6,800.00$          
531-7010 CURB RAMPS (TY 7) EA 3,250.00$                    2 6,500.00$          
531-7011 CURB RAMPS (TY 10) EA 3,270.00$                    1 3,270.00$          
531-7013 CURB RAMPS (TY 21) EA 4,250.00$                    2 8,500.00$          
531-7100 CONC SIDEWALKS (5") (EXPOSED AGGREGATE FINISH) SY 135.00$                       3,061 413,235.00$      

SP434S-MRR MORTARED RIVER ROCK SF 50.00$                         289 14,450.00$        

SUMMARY OF DRAINAGE QUANTITIES
120S-B CHANNEL EXCAVATION, PLAN QUANTITY - POND A CY 85.00$                         400 34,000.00$        

403S-CY-A CONCRETE FOR MISC. STRUCTURES, CLASS A - OUTFALLS CY 490.00$                       9 4,410.00$          
403S-CY-AS CONCRETE FOR MISC. STRUCTURES, CLASS A - SPLITTER STRUCTURE CY 490.00$                       11 5,390.00$          
403S-CY-C CONCRETE FOR MISC. STRUCTURES, CLASS C - CONCRETE "U" CHANNEL CY 650.00$                       12 7,800.00$          

506-JSW-4X4 JUNCTION BOX, 4-FT X 4-FT, INCLUDING ACCESS MANHOLE EA 9,600.00$                    2 19,200.00$        
506 MSW-72 STANDARD PRE-CAST MANHOLE W/PRE-CAST BASE, 72 INCH DIA. EA 13,000.00$                  2 26,000.00$        
506 MSW-60 STANDARD PRE-CAST MANHOLE W/PRE-CAST BASE, 60 INCH DIA. EA 12,500.00$                  12 150,000.00$      
506 MSW-48 STANDARD PRE-CAST MANHOLE W/PRE-CAST BASE, 48 INCH DIA. EA 11,800.00$                  2 23,600.00$        

508S-H HEADWALLS, 36 IN. DIA. RCP (SLOPED) EA 6,000.00$                    2 12,000.00$        
508S-I5S INLET,STANDARD-5 EA 7,350.00$                    2 14,700.00$        
508S-I10S INLET, STANDARD-10 EA 8,250.00$                    17 140,250.00$      

508S-IG-2X2 INLET, GRATE 2-FT X 2-FT EA 5,000.00$                    7 35,000.00$        
508S-IG-1X4 INLET, GRATE 1-FT X 4-FT EA 5,000.00$                    8 40,000.00$        

591S-B DRY ROCK RIPRAP (D50=18 IN) SY 110.00$                       50 5,500.00$          
132-6001 EMBANKMENT (FINAL) EA 110.00$                       30 3,300.00$          
247-7178 FL BS (CMP IN PLC)(TY A GR 4)(FNAL POS CY 105.00$                       7 735.00$             
464-6001 RC PIPE (CL III)(12 IN) LF 125.00$                       21 2,625.00$          
464-6003 RC PIPE (CL III)(18 IN) LF 150.00$                       802 120,300.00$      
464-6005 RC PIPE (CL III)(24 IN) LF 200.00$                       1,200 240,000.00$      
464-6007 RC PIPE (CL III)(30 IN) LF 220.00$                       990 217,800.00$      
464-6008 RC PIPE (CL III)(36 IN) LF 260.00$                       1,200 312,000.00$      
SS8027 SAND BEDDING - U CHANNEL CY 150.00$                       3 450.00$             

For the reconstruction of Old Fitzhugh Road including lime stabilized base, flexible base, asphalt, curb, gutter, parking turnouts, driveways, exposed aggregate sidewalk, flagstone 
sidewalk, illumination, storm sewer, extended detention ponds, and landscaping.

Unit prices are Engineer's Opinion on Probable Construction Costs (EOPCC) based on Engineer's previous experience and qualifications which represents the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. Quantities identified in the EOPCC have been estimated by HDR Engineering, Inc. The Engineer neither makes representation 
nor accepts responsibility as to the accuracy of these quantities as stated below. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that the proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not 

1,415,060.00$                        SUBTOTAL:

1,865,778.25$                        

452,755.00$                           

ITEM DESCRIPTIONITEM

625,074.60$                           SUBTOTAL:

UNIT

PROJECT TOTAL

UNIT PRICE

SUBTOTAL:

SUBTOTAL:

OLD FITZHUGH ROAD
100% ENGINEER'S OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST (EOPCC)
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DISTRICT: AUSTIN
COUNTY: HAYS 
CSJ: 914-33-107
DATE: 2/3/2026

HDR Engineering, Inc. Firm F-754

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY COST

For the reconstruction of Old Fitzhugh Road including lime stabilized base, flexible base, asphalt, curb, gutter, parking turnouts, driveways, exposed aggregate sidewalk, flagstone 
sidewalk, illumination, storm sewer, extended detention ponds, and landscaping.

Unit prices are Engineer's Opinion on Probable Construction Costs (EOPCC) based on Engineer's previous experience and qualifications which represents the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. Quantities identified in the EOPCC have been estimated by HDR Engineering, Inc. The Engineer neither makes representation 
nor accepts responsibility as to the accuracy of these quantities as stated below. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that the proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not 

ITEM DESCRIPTIONITEM UNIT

PROJECT TOTAL

UNIT PRICE

OLD FITZHUGH ROAD
100% ENGINEER'S OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST (EOPCC)

SUMMARY OF ILLUMINATION (BASE BID) QUANTITIES
416-7006 DRILL SHAFT (36 IN) LF 354.00$                       5 1,593.00$          
416-7039 DRILL SHAFT (RDWY ILL POLE) (24 IN) LF 284.23$                       40 11,369.20$        
618-7030 CONDT (PVC) (SCH 40) (2") LF 22.00$                         4,904 107,888.00$      
618-7031 CONDT (PVC) (SCH 40) (2") (BORE) LF 35.00$                         382 13,370.00$        
618-7057 CONDT (PVC) (SCH 80) (2") (CONC ENCSE) LF 17.45$                         364 6,351.80$          
620-7005 ELEC CONDR (NO.10) BARE LF 2.24$                           280 627.20$             
620-7006 ELEC CONDR (NO.10) INSULATED LF 2.00$                           560 1,120.00$          
620-7009 ELEC CONDR (NO.6) BARE LF 2.65$                           3,856 10,218.40$        
620-7010 ELEC CONDR (NO.6) INSULATED LF 2.65$                           7,712 20,436.80$        
624-7001 GROUND BOX TY A (122311) EA 1,090.00$                    2 2,180.00$          
624-7002 GROUND BOX TY A (122311)W/APRON EA 1,562.50$                    9 14,062.50$        
628-7147 ELC SRV TY D 120/240 060(NS)SS(E)PS(U) EA 9,100.00$                    1 9,100.00$          
628-7154 ELC SRV TY D 120/240 060(NS)SS(N)PS(U) EA 16,695.98$                  3 50,087.94$        

XX1 LED DECORATIVE ILLUMINATION ASSEMBLY (TYPE A) EA 9,000.00$                    7 63,000.00$        
XX2 LED DECORATIVE ILLUMINATION ASSEMBLY (TYPE C) EA 8,300.00$                    1 8,300.00$          

SUMMARY OF ILLUMINATION (ALT BID) QUANTITIES
416-7006 DRILL SHAFT (36 IN) LF 354.00$                       54 19,116.00$        
416-7039 DRILL SHAFT (RDWY ILL POLE) (24 IN) LF 284.23$                       8 2,273.84$          
432-7053 RIPRAP (SPECIAL) CY 1,000.00$                    0 80.00$               
618-7030 CONDT (PVC) (SCH 40) (2") LF 22.00$                         3,477 76,494.00$        
620-7009 ELEC CONDR (NO.6) BARE LF 2.65$                           6,839 18,123.35$        
620-7010 ELEC CONDR (NO.6) INSULATED LF 2.65$                           13,678 36,246.70$        

XX1 LED DECORATIVE ILLUMINATION ASSEMBLY (TYPE A) EA 9,000.00$                    4 36,000.00$        
XX2 LED DECORATIVE ILLUMINATION ASSEMBLY (TYPE C) EA 8,300.00$                    33 273,900.00$      
XX3 LED DECORATIVE ILLUMINATION ASSEMBLY (TYPE B) EA 8,300.00$                    5 41,500.00$        

SUMMARY OF SIGNING QUANTITIES
644-7001 IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TY10BWG(1)SA(P) EA 1,000.00$                    33 33,000.00$        
644-7073 REMOVE SM RD SN SUP&AM EA 150.00$                       18 2,700.00$          

SUMMARY OF PAVEMENT MARKING QUANTITIES
666-7029 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)12"(SLD)(090MIL) LF 10.00$                         300 3,000.00$          
666-7035 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)24"(SLD)(090MIL) LF 20.00$                         187 3,740.00$          
666-7086 REF PAV MRK TY I(W)18"(YLD TRI)(090MIL EA 85.00$                         10 850.00$             
666-7410 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)6"(SLD)(090MIL) LF 5.00$                           273 1,365.00$          
666-7422 REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y)6"(SLD)(090MIL) LF 6.00$                           6,170 37,020.00$        
668-7067 PRE PM TY B(BL&WH)(ACC PRK)(W/BORDR)LG EA 600.00$                       1 600.00$             
672-7004 REFL PAV MRKR TY II-A-A EA 6.00$                           79 474.00$             

SUMMARY OF EROSION CONTROL QUANTITIES
100-7013 TREE PROTECTION (INSTALL) EA 512.50$                       20 10,250.00$        
100-7015 TREE PROTECTION (REMOVE) EA 100.00$                       20 2,000.00$          
160-7002 FURN & PLACE TOPSOIL (4") SY 3.20$                           6,316 20,211.20$        
164-7004 BROADCAST SEED (PERM_URBAN_CLAY) SY 1.25$                           6,316 7,895.00$          
168-7001 VEGETATIVE WATERING TGL 39.10$                         569 22,247.90$        
506-7039 TEMP SEDMT CONT FENCE (INSTALL) LF 4.00$                           6,718 26,872.00$        
506-7041 TEMP SEDMT CONT FENCE (REMOVE) LF 1.27$                           6,718 8,531.86$          
506-7044 BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (INSTL) (12") LF 7.00$                           190 1,330.00$          
506-7046 BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (REMOVE) LF 1.85$                           190 351.50$             

SUMMARY OF HARDSCAPE QUANTITIES
HARDSCAPE01 LEUDERS LIMESTONE BLOCKS AT RIBBON CURB 8"-10" (HEIGHT) X 10" - 12" (WIDTH) X 48" ( EA 100.00$                       118 11,800.00$        
HARDSCAPE02 FURNISH AND INSTALL GRAVEL BAND (2" DEEP) CY 180.00$                       13 2,340.00$          
HARDSCAPE03 FLAGSTONE PAVING (OVER CONCRETE SUBSLAB) SF 50.00$                         1,626 81,300.00$        
HARDSCAPE04 LEDGESTONE SEATWALL (LIMESTONE LEDGE UNITS: ~12"-18" TALL (EXPOSED OUT OF 

GROUND) X ~18" - 24" DEEP X 36" - 60" LONG
EA 500.00$                       25 12,500.00$        

HARDSCAPE05 NODE 5 CURBSIDE LEUDERS LIMESTONE BLOCKS: 18" TALL (EXPOSED OUT OF GROUND) 
X 18" DEEP X 48" LONG

EA 500.00$                       20 10,000.00$        

HARDSCAPE06 CUSTOM LIMESTONE BENCH (WITH CONCRETE FOOTINGS) EA 2,500.00$                    4 10,000.00$        
HARDSCAPE07 TRASH RECEPTACLE (INSTALLED ON HARD PAVING) EA 1,392.00$                    2 2,784.00$          
HARDSCAPE08 BIKE RACK  (INSTALLED ON HARD PAVING) EA 468.00$                       6 2,808.00$          
HARDSCAPE09 PET STATION (INSTALLED IN PLANTING AREAS) EA 759.00$                       2 1,518.00$          

SUBTOTAL:

SUBTOTAL:

SUBTOTAL:

319,704.84$                           

135,050.00$                           

47,049.00$                             

503,733.89$                           

99,689.46$                             

35,700.00$                             

SUBTOTAL:

SUBTOTAL:

SUBTOTAL:
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DISTRICT: AUSTIN
COUNTY: HAYS 
CSJ: 914-33-107
DATE: 2/3/2026

HDR Engineering, Inc. Firm F-754

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY COST

For the reconstruction of Old Fitzhugh Road including lime stabilized base, flexible base, asphalt, curb, gutter, parking turnouts, driveways, exposed aggregate sidewalk, flagstone 
sidewalk, illumination, storm sewer, extended detention ponds, and landscaping.

Unit prices are Engineer's Opinion on Probable Construction Costs (EOPCC) based on Engineer's previous experience and qualifications which represents the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. Quantities identified in the EOPCC have been estimated by HDR Engineering, Inc. The Engineer neither makes representation 
nor accepts responsibility as to the accuracy of these quantities as stated below. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that the proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not 

ITEM DESCRIPTIONITEM UNIT

PROJECT TOTAL

UNIT PRICE

OLD FITZHUGH ROAD
100% ENGINEER'S OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST (EOPCC)

SUMMARY OF LANDSCAPE QUANTITIES
LANDSCAPE 01 FURNISH AND INSTAL MONTEREY OAK IN SOIL CELLS - 4" CALIPER EA 1,260.00$                    11 13,860.00$        
LANDSCAPE 02 FURNISH AND INSTALL MONTEREY OAK - 4" CALIPER EA 1,260.00$                    25 31,500.00$        
LANDSCAPE 03 FURNISH AND INSTALL CEDAR ELM - 4" CALIPER EA 950.00$                       14 13,300.00$        
LANDSCAPE 04 FURNISH AND INSTALL LACEY OAK - 4" CALIPER EA 970.00$                       25 24,250.00$        
LANDSCAPE 05 FURNISH AND INSTALL CHINQUAPIN OAK - 4" CALIPER EA 1,260.00$                    23 28,980.00$        
LANDSCAPE 06 FURNISH AND INSTALL MEXICAN SYCAMORE - 4" CALIPER EA 950.00$                       14 13,300.00$        
LANDSCAPE 07 FURNISH AND INSTALL LIVE OAK - 8" CALIPER EA 7,500.00$                    4 30,000.00$        
LANDSCAPE 08 FURNISH AND INSTALL BUR OAK - 4" CALIPER EA 1,060.00$                    12 12,720.00$        
LANDSCAPE 09 FURNISH AND INSTALL MEXICAN PLUM - 30 GAL EA 900.00$                       10 9,000.00$          
LANDSCAPE 10 FURNISH AND INSTALL TEXAS MOUNTAIN LAUREL - 24" BOX EA 800.00$                       12 9,600.00$          
LANDSCAPE 11 FURNISH AND INSTALL FLAME LEAF SUMAC - 5 GAL EA 44.00$                         39 1,716.00$          
LANDSCAPE 12 FURNISH AND INSTALL EVERGREEN SUMAC - 5 GAL EA 60.00$                         10 600.00$             
LANDSCAPE 13 FURNISH AND INSTALL LITTLE BLUESTEM - 1 GAL EA 13.00$                         1,413 18,369.00$        
LANDSCAPE 14 FURNISH AND INSTALL SIDEOATS GRAMA - 1 GAL  EA 13.00$                         484 6,292.00$          
LANDSCAPE 15 FURNISH AND INSTALL FLAME ACANTHUS - 1 GAL EA 10.00$                         60 600.00$             
LANDSCAPE 16 FURNISH AND INSTALL PINK MUHLY GRASS - 1 GAL EA 11.00$                         164 1,804.00$          
LANDSCAPE 17 FURNISH AND INSTALL BLUE GRAMA GRASS - 1 GAL EA 13.00$                         257 3,341.00$          
LANDSCAPE 18 FURNISH AND OVERSEED "NATIVE TRAIL MIX" IN WILDFLOWER MEADOWS A & B ("EA" 

MEASURE REFERS TO 1 "DPAK" OF SEEDS WHICH COVERS 1,000 SF.)
EA 450.00$                       20 9,000.00$          

LANDSCAPE 19 FURNISH AND OVERSEED "POLLINATOR ESSENTIALS MIX" POLLINATOR SEED MIX IN 
OVAL POLLINATOR GARDEN.  (EACH = 1 "DPAK" OF SEEDS WHICH COVERS 1,000 SF.)

EA 450.00$                       3 1,350.00$          

LANDSCAPE 20 FURNISH AND OVERSEED GREEN MILKWEED IN OVAL POLLINATOR GARDEN.  (EACH = 1 
"DPAK" OF SEEDS WHICH COVERS 1,000 SF.)

EA 450.00$                       3 1,350.00$          

LANDSCAPE 21 FURNISH AND OVERSEED ANTELOPE HORN IN OVAL POLLINATOR GARDEN.  (EACH = 1 
"DPAK" OF SEEDS WHICH COVERS 1,000 SF.)

EA 450.00$                       3 1,350.00$          

LANDSCAPE 22 TURF HYDROSEEDING SF 0.40$                           42,460 16,984.00$        
LANDSCAPE 23 STRUCTURAL SOILS BELOW SIDEWALK AT 24" DEPTH (ADJACENT TO 11 MONTEREY OAKS) CY 120.00$                       198 23,760.00$        
LANDSCAPE 24 TOPSOIL/ FINE GRADING  - 12" THICK AT ALL CURBSIDE PLANTING ZONES AND AROUND TR CY 90.00$                         612 55,080.00$        
LANDSCAPE 25 COMPOST - 2" THICK AT ALL CURBSIDE PLANTING ZONES AND MULCH ZONES AROUND TR CY 81.00$                         102 8,262.00$          
LANDSCAPE 26 HARDWOOD MULCH - 2" THICK AT ALL CURBSIDE PLANTING ZONES AND MULCH AROUND 

TREES
CY 90.00$                         102 9,180.00$          

LANDSCAPE 27 IRRIGATION SYSTEM (38,790 SF IRRIGATED AREA) EA 155,000.00$                1 155,000.00$      

SUMMARY OF WATER LINE QUANTITIES
502--7002 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 21,000.00$                  1 21,000.00$        
7047-7003 PIPE WATER MAIN (PVC) (8-INCH) LF 120.00$                       3,200 384,000.00$      
7047-7004 TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION LF 5.00$                           3,200 16,000.00$        
7047-7005 GATE VALVE AND BOX (8-INCH) EA 5,000.00$                    3 15,000.00$        
7047-7006 TIE IN (6-INCH) EA 8,000.00$                    3 24,000.00$        
7047-7007 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY EA 10,000.00$                  7 70,000.00$        
7047-7008 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS TON 7,000.00$                    4 28,000.00$        
7047-7009 NEW METER WITH BOX EA 2,000.00$                    37 74,000.00$        
7047-7010 RELAY SHORT SERVICE EA 1,500.00$                    19 28,500.00$        
7047-7011 RELAY LONG SERVICE EA 2,000.00$                    35 70,000.00$        
7047-7012 REMOVAL TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL OF AC PIPE LF 80.00$                         3,126 250,080.00$      
7047-7013 GROUT ABANDONMENT WATER MAIN (6-INCH) LF 15.00$                         2,300 34,500.00$        
7047-7014 HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE TEST LS 10,000.00$                  1 10,000.00$        
7047-7015 DISINFECTION TESTING LS 10,000.00$                  1 10,000.00$        
7047-7016 TEMP WATER BYPASS (4-INCH) LF 60.00$                         3,200 192,000.00$      

SUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS

LUMP SUM AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS
500-7001 MOBILIZATION - [10%] LS 716,565.00$                1.0 716,565.00$      
502-7001 BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING MO 5,000.00$                    23.0 115,000.00$      
503-7002 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN EA 10,000.00$                  4.0 40,000.00$        
505-7001 TMA (STATIONARY) DAY 250.00$                       422.0 105,500.00$      
505-7003 TMA (MOBILE OPERATION) DAY 125.00$                       2.0 250.00$             

CONTINGENCY (WATER LINE) - [10%] LS 122,708.00$                1.0 122,708.00$      
9606-6056 SAFETY CONTINGENCY - [5%] LS 358,283.00$                1.0 358,283.00$      

ROW AND EASEMENTS LS 233,227.00$                1.0 233,227.00$      

SUBTOTAL:

SUBTOTAL:

1,691,533.00$                        

8,918,756.04$                    

SUMMARY OF REMOVAL QUANTITIES
SUMMARY OF ROADWAY QUANTITIES
SUMMARY OF PEDESTRIAN QUANTITIES
SUMMARY OF DRAINAGE QUANTITIES
SUMMARY OF ILLUMINATION (BASE BID) QUANTITIES
SUMMARY OF ILLUMINATION (ALT BID) QUANTITIES
SUMMARY OF SIGNING QUANTITIES 35,700.00$                             

1,227,080.00$                        

135,050.00$                           
500,548.00$                           

99,689.46$                             

1,865,778.25$                        
625,074.60$                           

47,049.00$                             

319,704.84$                           
1,415,060.00$                        

503,733.89$                           

452,755.00$                           

500,548.00$                           

1,227,080.00$                        

SUBTOTAL:

SUMMARY OF PAVEMENT MARKING QUANTITIES
SUMMARY OF EROSION CONTROL QUANTITIES
SUMMARY OF HARDSCAPE QUANTITIES
SUMMARY OF LANDSCAPE QUANTITIES
SUMMARY OF WATER LINE QUANTITIES

7,227,223.04$                        

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST:

SUBTOTAL:
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Creek Road Planning Study 
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application 
FY 2028-2031 

 

2 
 

Project General Information  
 
PROJECT INFORMATION 

Project Title Project Name - Creek Road Planning Study 

PROJECT SPONSOR INFORMATION 

Agency City of Dripping Springs 

Agency Type Local Government 

Department Planning 

Address 511 Mercer Street, Dripping Springs, Texas 78620 

Website https://www.cityofdrippingsprings.com/ 

Phone 512-858-4725 

Email GOsborne@cityofdrippingsprings.com 

Title Project Manager 

Project Manager Garrett Osborne 

Address – PM 511 Mercer Street, Dripping Springs, TX 78620 

Phone – PM 512-858-4725 

Email – PM GOsborne@cityofdrippingsprings.com 

PM Experience Garrett Osborne serves as a Project Manager for the City of Dripping Springs and 
has extensive experience managing transportation and municipal infrastructure 
projects involving planning, coordination, and implementation. He regularly acts as 
the City’s primary point of contact and is responsible for coordinating consultant 
activities, managing project scope and schedules, tracking budgets, and ensuring 
compliance with applicable funding and reporting requirements. 
 
Mr. Osborne has served as Project Manager for multiple federally funded 
Transportation Alternatives (TA) projects, including the Mercer Street Sidewalk TA 
Grant and the Middle School / Old Highway 290 Sidewalk TA Grant. These 
projects required coordination with TxDOT, consultants, and internal City 
departments, as well as oversight of planning-level development, documentation, 
schedules, and funding compliance. Through this work, he has developed a strong 
working knowledge of interagency coordination and local sponsor responsibilities 
associated with federally funded transportation projects. 
 
In addition to grant-funded transportation projects, Mr. Osborne currently manages 
a broad portfolio of City capital improvement projects, including roadway, 
pedestrian, drainage, and public facility improvements. His responsibilities include 
coordinating planning and design efforts, reviewing consultant deliverables, 
evaluating feasibility and cost implications, and supporting City leadership in 
project decision-making. His experience overseeing projects from planning through 
construction provides valuable perspective when evaluating planning 
recommendations for constructability, phasing, and long-term implementation. 
 
Mr. Osborne holds the TxDOT Local Government Project Procedures Qualification 
(Certificate #99689 - valid through 9/18/2027), reflecting his working knowledge of 
TxDOT procedures, federal-aid requirements, and local government roles and 
responsibilities. He will serve as the City’s Project Manager for this CAMPO-
funded planning effort and will be responsible for coordination, reporting, and 
sponsor oversight throughout the duration of the project. 

Sponsor LGPP 
Certification Date 

9/19/2024 - LGPP 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
DS_CreekRd_Project_General_Information  
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Local Government Project Procedures (LGPP) Qualification Training   
Participants - Completed Training - Sorted by Agency Name

List of students who have successfully completed the LGPP Qualification training class, including their name, office/agency, student type, location, and class completion 
date. Qualification expires three years after class completion date. Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) will not notify individuals when their qualification is 

about to expire.

Please send updates to lgpo@txdot.gov.

 Grouped by student type -- Local Governments (pg. 1), Consultants (pg. 15), FHWA (pg. 28).

Updated: 12/19/2025

Table: LGPP 

Last Name First Name Office/Agency Student Type City State Class Completion 
Date

Elsaad Reema City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 1/12/2023
Frias Adan City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 1/12/2023
Giraldo Favian City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 8/15/2024
Glass Steven City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 3/7/2024
Gray Daniel City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 4/17/2025
Grigsby Calvin City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 8/15/2024
Haile Samrawit City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 2/29/2024
Jacobo Lorena City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 8/15/2024
Jaser Hani City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 5/9/2024
Johnson Kristopher City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 1/12/2023
Jones Tayisha City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 3/6/2025
Kelly Duana City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 7/11/2024
Khankarli Ghassan "Gus" City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 8/10/2023
Lane Tawnya City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 5/18/2023
Lopez Jose City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 11/9/2023
Majumdar Aurobindo City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 8/10/2023
Marchione Joseph City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 8/15/2024
Milner Katlin City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 8/14/2025
Mulenga Abel City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 12/14/2023
Ojeda Yessenia City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 10/5/2023
Ortega Alexis City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 4/17/2025
Parmelee Kathie City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 5/15/2025
Pithadia Mehul City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 8/29/2024
Ragland Anthony City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 8/14/2025
Rydberg Daniel City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 1/12/2023
Sakwa John City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 1/12/2023
Salzman Gale E. City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 1/26/2023
Sharma Dipendra City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 3/9/2023
Stokes Curran City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 5/9/2024
Trevino Tessie City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 12/7/2023
Twayej Haider City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 1/11/2024
Veeramallu Srinivasa City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 1/12/2023
White Derek City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 1/12/2023
Yi Changho City of Dallas Local government Dallas TX 2/29/2024
Mireles Luis City of Del Rio Local government Del Rio TX 1/26/2023
Zapata Emiliano City of Del Rio Local government Del Rio TX 3/14/2024
Eastwood Justin City of Denison Local government Denison TX 3/7/2024
Egger Chip City of Denison Local government Denison TX 3/7/2024
Griffin Barbara City of Denison Local government Denison TX 3/7/2024
Parsons Amanda City of Denison Local government Denison TX 2/27/2025
Brumfield Ryan City of Denton Local government Denton TX 8/15/2024
Cowan Carlotta City of Denton Local government Denton TX 7/10/2025
Crain Trevor City of Denton Local government Denton TX 5/11/2023
Davidson Megan City of Denton Local government Denton TX 1/11/2024
Davis Robin City of Denton Local government Denton TX 3/14/2024
Diviney Rebecca City of Denton Local government Denton TX 5/11/2023
Fettig Scott City of Denton Local government Denton TX 3/14/2024
Fitzpatrick Colleen City of Denton Local government Denton TX 8/15/2024
Hale Dante City of Denton Local government Prosper TX 1/9/2025
Madhat Muhamad City of Denton Local government Denton TX 8/15/2024
Morgan Haywood City of Denton Local government Denton TX 1/11/2024
Pedigo Kyle City of Denton Local government Denton TX 5/11/2023
Ruiz Kalli City of Denton Local government Denton TX 5/11/2023
Upton Alexandra City of Denton Local government Denton TX 3/6/2025
Maggiolino Matt City of Dickinson Local government Dickinson TX 9/12/2024
Gonzales Maricela City of Donna Local government Donna TX 8/8/2024
Nunez Daniel City of Donna Local government Donna TX 5/15/2025
Pena Jorge L. City of Donna Local government Donna TX 3/9/2023
Betts Micaela City of Dripping Springs Local government Dripping Springs TX 4/3/2025
Osborne Garrett City of Dripping Springs Local government Dripping Springs TX 9/19/2024
Rice Craig City of Dripping Springs Local government Dripping Springs TX 5/11/2023
Sublett Riley City of Dripping Springs Local government Dripping Springs TX 5/11/2023
Johnson Danny City of Duncanville Local government Duncanville TX 12/14/2023
Carmona Alicia City of Edinburg Local government Edinburg TX 12/11/2025
Castro Sergio City of Edinburg Local government Edinburg TX 3/9/2023
Hermida Peter City of Edinburg Local government Edinburg TX 8/8/2024
Hinojosa Mardoqueo City of Edinburg Local government Edinburg TX 3/9/2023
Longoria Patrizia City of Edinburg Local government Edinburg TX 1/25/2024
Saenz Claudia City of Edinburg Local government Edinburg TX 12/11/2025

 Page 4 of 28  

The City of Dripping Springs has 3 employees that are LGPP certified. Riley Sublett can step in as project manager if Garrett Osborne if unavailable.
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Creek Road Planning Study 
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application 
FY 2028-2031 

 

Project Readiness Assessment 
 
Location 
PROJECT LOCATION INFORMATION 
County Hays County 

Municipality City of Dripping Springs 

Primary Facility Creek Road 

Limits (From) Roger Hanks Boulevard 

Limits (To) US 290 

Limits (At)  

Project Location 
(Lat/Long) 

Creek Rd:  
Start [30.189548, -98.109629],  
End [30.192178, -98.092831] 
Ramirez Ln:  
Start [30.191601, -98.109804],  
End [30.189560, -98.102031]  

Area Type Rural 

Current Functional 
Classification 

Not Classified 

Anticipated Functional 
Classification 

Major Collector 

 
Mapping and Visual Aids 
Maps and other visual aids, as appropriate, are required as part of the readiness assessment to ensure 
accurate evaluation of specific project elements and benefits. Maps files should be provided in PDF 
format and clearly and accurately demonstrate the project location, limits, program area and other 
geographic features. 
 

ATTACHMENTS  
- DS_CreekRd_Project_ProjectReadinessAssessment_Existing_Conditions_Cross_Sections.pdf 
- DS_CreekRd_ProjectReadinessAssessment_RoadwayLimits.kmz  
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EXISTING CONDITIONS  

Typical Cross Section 
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Creek Road Planning Study 
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application 
FY 2028-2031 
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EXISTING CONDITIONS  

Typical Cross Section 
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Creek Road Planning Study 
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application 
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Creek Road Planning Study 
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application 
FY 2028-2031 
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Creek Road Planning Study 
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application 
FY 2028-2031 

 

Scope 
All projects must include a comprehensive, detailed, and accurate line-item scope of activities that have 
been developed by a professional engineer for infrastructure projects or a planning professional for non-
construction projects. The scope must clearly identify all tasks, sub-tasks, and other relevant items 
proposed for federal funding, provide sufficient detail relative to the complexity of the project, and be 
consistent with other areas of the application, including the cost-estimate. Sponsors must also include a 
description of the methodology used to develop the scope in the documentation. 
 
Project scope information 
Phases – Planning 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Scope Attachment Field 
DS_CreekRd_ProjectScope.pdf 
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Creek Road Planning Study 
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application 
FY 2028-2031 

 

CREEK ROAD PLANNING STUDY SCOPE  

 
Located within the City of Dripping Springs, this project represents a strategic planning study focused on 
Creek Road and Ramirez Lane, two streets that play a vital role in transportation mobility and safety.  
 
The City of Dripping Springs completed a comparable planning study for Old Fitzhugh Road in 2018. The 
Old Fitzhugh Road project rebuilds the transportation infrastructure to provide a complete street focused 
on improved multimodal connectivity and safety. We partnered with TxDOT and Hays County to fund 
construction of the project, beginning in 2026.  
 
Building on that momentum, we look forward to collaborating with partner agencies to address emerging 
transportation needs within Dripping Springs. The Creek Road Planning Study provides an opportunity to 
proactively plan for growth, enhance roadway safety, and improve mobility for all users along Creek Road 
and Ramirez Lane. The following section outlines the scope and vision that will guide this important effort. 
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Creek Road Planning Study 
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application 
FY 2028-2031 

 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

Project Name: Creek Road Planning Study 

The Study will cover the entirety of Creek Road from the intersection with Roger Hanks Boulevard to 
US 290. The Study will also cover Ramirez Lane, a local street which begins at Creek Road and ends 
short of Roger Hanks Boulevard. The study of both roadways will identify needs and develop a context 
sensitive transportation vision for the corridors. Additionally, the Study will identify catalytic land use 
and placemaking opportunities within the corridor. This project will feature two (2) subareas for the 
purpose of transportation and land use analysis, streetscape design, and community outreach. The 
following outlines each subarea:  

• Creek Road  

• Ramirez Lane 

Task I.  Program Management 

This task includes project coordination and administration; preparation of project schedule with key 
deliverables; preparation of monthly progress reports, invoices, meetings, and coordination activities; 
preparation of meeting agenda, sign-in sheet, and minutes; Quality Assurance/Quality Control 
(QAQC); action items log; and other project management activities.  

1.1 Project Management Plan – Develop a project management plan (PMP) to outline project team 
organization, roles and responsibilities, project schedule, project understanding, coordination 
and communication procedures, document and graphics formatting protocols, filing protocols, 
project close-out procedures, and other operation information pertaining to project team.  

1.2 QA/QC Plan – Develop a QA/QC Plan to document the quality control program to be 
implemented by the project team. The QA/QC Plan will outline review processes for the 
deliverables including review for accuracy, completeness, and compliance with contract 
requirements.  

1.3 Management of Work Activities –Manage project activities and work to verify they are in 
accordance with City, CAMPO requirements and State statutes, regulations, guidelines and 
the latest codes, practices, criteria, specifications, policies, and procedures, as identified under 
each task as well as on schedule within Project scope and budget. 

1.4 Project Schedule – Prepare a detailed, graphic Project Schedule indicating tasks, internal QC 
dates, critical dates, milestones, deliverables, and CAMPO review requirements. Review 
progress during coordination meetings and update the schedule as necessary.  

1.5 Invoice Preparation and Submittal –Prepare monthly invoices according to the CAMPO’s 
invoicing procedures.  

1.6 Progress Report Preparation and Submittal –Prepare monthly progress reports.  

1.7 Kickoff and Coordination Meetings – Prepare an agenda for and attend a kickoff meeting with 
the City and CAMPO to be held immediately after Notice to Proceed is issued. Additional 
meetings are required throughout the project: 

• One Kick-Off Meeting 
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Creek Road Planning Study 
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application 
FY 2028-2031 

 

• Bimonthly Virtual Meetings with the City and CAMPO (12 assumed) 

1.8 Action Tracking Log – Develop and maintain a log of action items in spreadsheet format 
throughout the project’s lifespan, the log will identify action items, their status, responsible 
parties, date assigned, and date completed.  

1.9 Document Control –Create a project mailbox and project folder in SharePoint to govern 
distribution and file copies of project-related correspondence, reports, plans, and technical 
data.  

1.10 Project Files – Assemble, maintain, and deliver project files (electronic) to the CAMPO with a 
complete index at project close out.  

Task I Deliverables 

• Draft and Final Project Management Plan (PMP)  

• Draft and Final Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) Plan  

• Meeting Agenda, Meeting Summaries, Action Tracking Log  

• Project Schedule  

• Invoices (monthly)  

• Progress Reports (monthly)  

• Project Files (electronic) 

Task II.  Public Engagement 

Coordinate with the City and CAMPO to develop and execute a comprehensive and inclusive public 
engagement strategy that will lead to thorough and meaningful participation of various stakeholders in 
the visioning and evaluation of the study corridor.  

2.1 Public Engagement Plan – Create a public engagement plan (PEP) that outlines the timing 
and purposes of the outreach activities and strategies for successful, meaningful engagement.  

2.2 Steering Committee – Develop a steering committee, in corporation with the City and CAMPO, 
to guide the Study, review the Study’s recommendations, and provide a forum for interagency 
coordination. Members of the steering committee will include staff from CAMPO, the City, 
TxDOT, City of Dripping Springs Independent School District (DSISD), Hays County, Dripping 
Springs TIRZ Board, and other agencies, as needed. Provide updates on the planning and 
design processes and incorporate feedback from the steering committee. With input from the 
steering committee, develop and confirm a set of principles/goals to guide the development of 
the Study concept plan and recommendations. Up to two (2) steering committee meetings will 
be held. 

2.3 Stakeholder Identification and Outreach – Work with CAMPO and City  
staff to develop and conduct outreach to relevant stakeholders. This targeted outreach will  
concentrate on stakeholders, through direct mailers including but not limited to:  
 

• Business leaders 

• Community leaders 

• Key homeowner associations and property owners 

• Other entities or specific groups recommended by the Steering Committee 

45

Item 6.



Creek Road Planning Study 
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application 
FY 2028-2031 

 

Engage and solicit feedback from stakeholders throughout the process and specifically during 
development of the existing conditions, concept plan, and the implement analysis.  

2.4 Public Meetings/ Open Houses – Hold public meetings/open houses both online and in-person 
in the project vicinity at milestone points during the study to gain the perspective of residents, 
advocacy groups, homeowner associations, business and community leaders, school boards 
as well as other stakeholders. Two public meetings will be held throughout the project.  The 
first meeting will present Existing Conditions Analysis and the second will present Draft 
Recommendations. 

• Preparation of Public Meeting Materials and Notifications – Prepare meeting 
materials including agendas, presentations, maps, and boards for each public 
meeting (up to three meetings, each with virtual and in-person options). Create 
meeting announcements and notifications (to be posted by the City and CAMPO) for 
each public meeting (up to two meetings).  Meeting location will be identified by the 
City.   
  

2.5 Board and Technical Committee Meetings - Develop materials and present study results at 
the following meetings: 

• Two (2) Dripping Springs TIRZ Board meetings 

• One (1) Dripping Springs City Council meeting 

• Two (2) CAMPO Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) 

2.6 Online Engagement – Coordinate with the City and CAMPO on the development of online 
engagement tools, including but not limited to social media material (to be posted by the City) 
and a project website. The City will host the website. Produce outreach materials and online 
engagement tools to be utilized throughout the study.  

2.7 Outreach Database – Develop an stakeholder outreach database, with support from the City 
and CAMPO, that includes relevant information such as a list of outreach participants, contact 
information, method of engagement, and engagement results.  

Task II Deliverables 

• Public Engagement Plan  

• Materials for the outreach and stakeholder events 

• Stakeholder outreach database  

• Public meeting / Open House coordination and materials  

• Stakeholder outreach meeting coordination and materials  

• Steering committee meetings coordination and materials  

• Virtual outreach materials 

• Public Engagement Summary Report  

Task III.  Existing and Future Conditions Assessment 

Develop an existing and future conditions assessment within the Study limits that includes review of 
previous plans and studies; data compilation and summary; and identification of issues and needs. 
The results of this assessment will inform the development of the concept plan and implementation. 
 
3.1 Comprehension Review of Existing Studies, Plans, and Reports - Recently completed land 

use, transportation and economic development studies and plans should guide and inform the 
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Study. Collect data from the City, review, evaluate, and summarize current local, state, and 
regional documents and policies relevant to transportation and supportive land use planning, 
particularly in the vicinity of the Study area. The summarized information will be included in 
the draft and final Existing and Future Conditions Assessment Memorandum. At a minimum, 
the Study will analyze: 

• 2026 Dripping Springs Comprehensive Plan – under development 

• 2021 Dripping Springs Transportation Master Plan 

• 2025 Dripping Springs Downtown Plan 

• 2026 Dripping Springs Parks, Recreation, and Open Space Master Plan 

• 2021 Hays County Transportation Plan 

• 2050 CAMPO Plan 

• Dripping Springs Code of Ordinances 

• TxDOT proposed project schematics – US 290 

• Hays County proposed project schematics – RM 150 
 
3.2 Data Compilation and Summary – Collect and analyze relevant available data to characterize 

existing and potential future conditions along the Creek Road corridor. The data collection will 
pay attention to the use of various multimodal transportation related items such as pedestrian 
and bicycle facilities, streetscapes, and street sections; branding and wayfinding/signage 
traffic operations, parking, safety; land use related items such as market trends, existing built 
form and building types, infill development, adaptive reuse, public spaces and the opportunities 
for economic development, and housing. Specific data items that will be examined as part of 
components of this study include, but will not be limited to:  

• Existing and planned multimodal network connectivity (walk, bike, freight, and auto)  

• Appraisal data  

• Street cross-sections  

• Daily traffic volumes with classifications and speeds at 3 locations  

• Peak hour turning movements at 4 intersections  

• 24-hour turning movement counts at 3 intersections  

• Existing, no build, and future traffic operations  

• Vehicle, pedestrian, and bicycle safety analysis  

• Active transportation activity levels  

• Driveways and other access management considerations  

• Available right-of-way 

• Zoning and future land use, land suitability analysis, and land use susceptibility to 
change analysis  

• Origin/Destination data, as available, from the CAMPO travel demand model (TDM) 
and TxDOT local partner data agreements 

Develop a series of maps, exhibits, and/or tables illustrating the key takeaways from each 
data item included in the process. 

 
3.3 Needs Assessment – Conduct a needs assessment that identifies issues within the various 

Study subareas related to multimodal safety, roadway operations/capacity, network 
connectivity, infrastructure design deficiencies, quality of life, placemaking, design barriers, 
land use compatibility, and any other goals/priorities established during the outreach and 
engagement process. Develop a list of identified issues with accompanying location maps and 
figures. 

  

47

Item 6.



Creek Road Planning Study 
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application 
FY 2028-2031 

 

Task III Deliverables 

• Existing and Future Conditions Assessment Memorandum summarizing analysis and 
findings from the Review of Existing Studies, Plans, and Reports; Data Compilation and 
Summary; and Needs Assessment. This Memorandum will include:  

o Compendium of maps, exhibits, and/or tables illustrating the key takeaways from the 
Data Compilation and Summary process  

o Issues list and maps 
 

Task IV.   Drainage 

4.1 Detention Assessment - Evaluate detention requirements for Creek Road and Ramirez Lane. 
Evaluate existing reports, studies, and development plans to develop detention improvement 
strategies to address the existing and proposed impervious cover.  

4.2 Water Quality Assessment - Evaluate existing reports, studies, and development plans to 
develop a water quality improvement strategy to mitigate the increase in impervious cover on 
Creek Road and Ramirez Lane. The strategy will consider the TCEQ Edwards Aquifer 
Protection Program and City of Dripping Springs Water Quality Ordinance requirements.  

Task IV Deliverables 

• Drainage Memorandum summarizing the drainage analysis, results, and recommendations 

Task V.   Survey 

5.1 Topographic Survey - Perform a topographic survey of Creek for conceptual planning. The 
surveyor will establish geodetic control on site and contact Texas 811 to coordinate a utility 
locate. The survey will field-locate found visible features, both horizontally and vertically, 
including existing on-site structures, drainage features, sidewalks, curb lines, pavement, 
protected trees, visible above-ground utility appurtenances and utility locate designations. The 
topographic survey will obtain field elevations throughout the project site and will be utilized in 
developing a digital terrain model. 

5.2 ROW Survey - Perform a ROW verification survey to generally locate property lines for 
conceptual planning reference.  

Task V Deliverables 

• Survey files for use in Concept Plan Development 

Task VI.  Concept Plan Development 

Develop a draft conceptual plan based on the Study guiding principles/goals, public and stakeholder 
input and the needs assessment. This concept plan will identify relevant projects and policies to 
improve the transportation network and supportive land uses that, if implemented, will enhance 
mobility, connectivity, safety, and various active transportation options; support economic 
development with catalytic land use opportunities; and enhance a sense of place.  

6.1 Subarea Concepts – Prepare graphics and narrative descriptions of the proposed 
improvements, potential urban character and placemaking elements, and strategies that are 
specific to each of the two subareas. The two (2) subarea concepts will each include the 
following elements:  
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• Typical Section – two alternatives 

• Streetscape Concept – two alternatives 
 

6.2 Traffic Operations Analysis – Develop and apply a traffic operations model using Synchro 12 
to analyze existing conditions and proposed improvements for the Creek Road Corridor. The 
Creek Road model will extend from Roger Hanks Boulevard to US 290 and will include the 
following intersections along Creek Road:  

• Creek Road and Roger Hanks Boulevard 

• Creek Road and Ramirez Lane 

• Creek Road and Western Springs Apartments Driveway 

• Creek Road and US 290 

The traffic model will also include surrounding intersections: 

• US 290 with Mercer Street 

• US 290 with RM 12 

• RM 12 with Mercer Street 

Identify two weekday peak periods with the highest traffic demand (e.g., AM and PM) and 
develop peak period models for existing, no-build, and up to two (2) build alternatives. Future 
year traffic demand will be determined using available data and tools such as historical 
counts and the City of Dripping Springs Transportation Master Plan (2021) modeling results. 
Develop operational performance measures to compare the analysis scenarios including but 
not limited to level of service (LOS), travel time, and network delay. Based on model results 
and input from City staff and stakeholders, update the model and summarize results for the 
recommended concept. This information will be summarized into the Traffic Operations 
Analysis Memorandum.   

6.3 Conceptual Layout – Develop a Conceptual Layout for the study corridor.  The Conceptual 
Layout will consist of a rendered roll plot including: 

a. Roadway Alignment 
b. Roadway Layout including travel lanes, turn lane, active transportation facilities 
c. Intersection Layouts (four total) 
d. Existing Utilities 
e. Existing and Proposed ROW 
f. Preliminary Streetscape Details 

Task VI Deliverables 

• Concept Plan Memorandum including a narrative describing the concept development 
process; descriptive catalog/toolbox of treatments and strategies considered; visualizations 
of potential urban character and placemaking elements; cross-sections, and planning-level 
concept layouts for each of the two (2) subareas  

• Traffic Operations Analysis Memorandum summarizing the development and results of the 
operational model scenario analysis  

Task VII  Recommendations and Project Evaluation 

7.1 Evaluation Categories and Criteria – Develop a set of qualitative and quantitative criteria to 
assist in evaluating each improvement concept. The broad categories of multimodal mobility, 
access, safety, urban design and placemaking, land use/environmental compatibility, cost 
effectiveness, and other project guiding principles/goals will be further defined into evaluation 
criteria.  
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7.2 Cost Estimates and Cost-Effectiveness – Develop planning-level cost estimates for the 
recommended transportation improvements. Evaluate cost-effectiveness for the combined 
package of improvements within each subarea to determine if the improvements result in 
sufficient user benefits to justify the cost. Conduct a benefit/cost analysis to support the 
infrastructure investment in terms of operations and safety. 

Task VII Deliverables 

• Recommendations Memorandum including sections describing and summarizing the 
evaluation criteria, cost estimates, and cost effectiveness analysis.  

Task VIII. Final Study Report  

Document and summarize the component tasks described in this scope into a final Study Report. 
This document will serve as a synthesis of the component memoranda. The document will be 
developed using reader-friendly language and use maps and graphics to relay information.   

Task VIII Deliverables 

• Final Study Report including the following elements: 
o Executive summary 
o Outreach and engagement summary 
o Existing and future conditions assessment 
o Concept plan 
o Recommendations and prioritization 
o Implementation plan 
o Appendices, as needed 
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Project Schedule 
The schedule should reflect all required activities to be successfully implemented in the requested 
fiscal year, including all applicable requirements detailed in the Local Government Project Management 
Guide, including, but not limited to, the development and execution of the advanced funding 
agreement, environmental clearance, design review, and other elements that will significantly impact 
the project’s development schedule. 
 
Fiscal Year Requested – 2027 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

DS_CreekRd_Project_ProjectSchedule_1.pdf 
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CAMPO Creek Road Planning Study
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application
FY 2028-2031

July August September October November December Jaunary February March April May June July August September October November December January February March April May June July August September October November December January February March April May June

PROJECT PLANNING AND  INITIATION (AFA EXECUTION)

CONSULTANT PROCUREMENT

PROJECT DELIVERY

TASK 1- PROJECT MANAGEMENT

TASK 2- OUTREACH AND ENGAGEMENT

Public Engagement Plan 1 Month

Steering Committee Meetings 1 Month 1 Month

Stakeholder Identification and Outreach 

Public Meetings/ Open Houses 

Board and Technical Committee Meetings 1 Month 1 Month

Online Engagement

Outreach Database

DELIVERABLE - PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT PLAN 1 Month

DELIVERABLE - PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT SUMMARY REPORT 1 Month

TASK 3 - EXISTING AND FUTURE CONDITIONS ASSESSMENT

Comprehensive Review of Studies, Plans, and Reports

Data Compilation and Summary

Needs Assessment

DELIVERABLE - Existing and Future Conditions Assessment Memo 1 Month

TASK 4 - DRAINAGE

Detention Assessment

Water Quality Assessment
``

DELIVERABLE - DRAINAGE MEMORANDUM 1 Month

TASK 5 - SURVEY

Topgraphic Survey

ROW Survey

DELIVERABLE - SURVEY 1 Month

TASK 6 - CONCEPT PLAN DEVELOPMENT

Subarea Concepts

Traffic Operations Analysis

Conceptual Layout

DELIVERABLE - CONCEPT PLAN MEMO 1 Month

DELIVERABLE - TRAFFIC OPERATIONS ANALYSIS MEMO 1 Month

TASK 7 -  RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROJECT EVALUATION

Evaluation Categories and Criteria

Develop Cost Estimates and Cost Effectiveness

DELIVERABLE - RECOMMENDATIONS MEMO 1 Month

TASK 8 - FINAL STUDY REPORT 

DELIVERABLE - FINAL REPORT 2 Months

PROJECT PLANNING, INITIATION, AND PROCUREMENT - 11 MONTHS PROJECT DELIVERY - 24 MONTHS

Project Task
2027

C
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o
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n
n
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g
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d
y

9 Months

5 Months

29 Months

24 Months

24 Months

18 Months

3 Months3 Months

PROJECT SCHEDULE
2026 2028 2029

3 Months

3 Months

3 Months

3 Months 3 Months

2 Months

5 Months

8 Months

12 Months

12 Months

10 Months

10 Months

5 Months

4 Months

3 Months

3 Months

3 Months

3 Months

4 Months

4 Months

4 Months
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Funding Requirements 
Sponsors must indicate the amount of federal funding being requested for the project and phase 
submitted. This funding request must be consistent with the information provided in the submitted cost 
estimate and scope. This request is calculated from 80 percent of the scope’s cost estimate, with the 
remaining 20 percent provided by the required local match. 
 
Supporting the federal funding request, sponsors must demonstrate committed funding for the project to 
support up-front project expenditures, required match, and initial direct payment for project 
administration. Commitment can be demonstrated through an approved local government resolution, 
certified financial statement, approved budget, or any other item that clearly demonstrates that the 
funding is both available and committed to the submitted project. 
 
Note that while funding requirements can be demonstrated in multiple ways, the funding commitment 
must be issued by an individual or government body with the express legal authority to commit the 
funding. Further, the funding must be demonstrated to be available to the specific project. If funding is 
included in a CIP or larger budget document, the budget or CIP must clearly allocate funding for the 
submitted project and be consistent with the scope, limits, and other information in the application. 
 
Funding Requested $189,750 

Required Local Match $50,600 

Local Contribution 
(overmatch) 

$12,650  

 
Are you requesting Transportation Development Credits for this project? 
No 
 
Sponsors requesting Transportation Development Credits (TDC) concurrently through the separate TDC 
process must indicate this in the application. If a sponsor is awarded TDCs, the federal funding request 
will be adjusted to account for the loss of local match and ensure the entire submitted scope is fully 
funded. The adjusted funding request will be used to conduct a concurrent benefit analysis of the project 
and provide a funding impact analysis to the Transportation Policy Board during the recommendation 
process. Because TDCs are administered through a separate process and not guaranteed to be 
awarded, requesting TDCs does not change any of the requirements of the project call process or any 
other aspect of the readiness assessment, including the committed funding for up-front project 
expenditures, required match, and initial direct payment for project administration. 
 
Transportation development Credits Requested –  
 
We understand that the award of Transportation Development Credits (TDC) is not guaranteed, the TDCs 
do not remove the local match funding commitment to the region, and that the application of TDCs and 
federal funding adjustment will impact the benefit evaluation results of the project. 
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Fee Summary

CAMPO/Creek Road Planning Study Fee 220,000.00$   

Direct State Cost (15%) 33,000.00$     

Total Fee 253,000.00$   

Funding Requested (75%) 189,750.00$   

Local Match Requirement (20%) 50,600.00$     

Local Contribution (Overmatch) (5%) 12,650.00$     

Total Fee 253,000.00$   

The City of Dripping Springs and Dripping Springs TIRZ have approved a budget of $90,000 in funding 

for Creek Road Planning spread between FY 2026 and FY 2027.  A portion of this allocated funding 

($50,600) will be utilized as the 20% match and ($12,650) will be utilized as the 5% local contribution 

(overmatch) for CAMPO STBG grant.
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City of Dripping Springs
FY 2025-2026  Budget

Adopted by Council: September 16, 2025
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Attachment “A”

 FY 2025
Adopted 

 FY 2025
Amended 

 Change 
 FY 2025
Projected 

 FY 2026
Adopted 

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

 

-                          -                          -                          -                          

Expense

            
 - Creek Road 45,000.00               

Page 16 of 17
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Attachment “A”

 FY 2025
Adopted 

 FY 2025
Amended 

 Change 
 FY 2025
Projected 

 FY 2026
Adopted 

            
 - Creek Road 45,000.00               

Page 17 of 17

57

Item 6.



Creek Road Planning Study 
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application 
FY 2028-2031 

 

Project Costs 
All projects must include an organized, detailed, line-item, and accurate cost-estimate and budget for the 
submitted project scope that has been developed by a professional engineer for infrastructure projects or 
planning professional for non-construction projects or programs. The cost-estimate must be clear and 
provide appropriate detail relative to the complexity of the project and be consistent with the other areas 
of the application. 
 
The cost-estimate must be organized and provide sufficient detail to clearly demonstrate every individual 
component of the project scope, including, but not limited to, all individual infrastructure items, materials, 
engineering or planning tasks, sub-tasks, deliverables, materials, staff needs and rates, or activities that 
will be submitted for reimbursement through federal funding. 
 
Supporting the cost-estimate, sponsors must submit the cost-estimation methodology and any other 
supporting documentation clearly demonstrating how the cost-estimate was developed and what 
assumptions were used. Cost-estimates without accompanying methodology information or do not clearly 
indicate a professional methodology with reasonable assumptions will not be considered ready. 
 
The cost-estimate will be reviewed including an assessment of the estimate’s assumptions, verification of 
the cost-data, activity and item descriptions. Regarding inflation and future costs, sponsors must provide 
estimates for the current cost of implementation or construction at submission. The recommendation 
process will adjust funding requests for inflation at the current TxDOT rate for the programmed fiscal year 
being recommended. 

ATTACHMENT 

 
The City of Dripping Springs and Dripping Springs TIRZ have approved a budget of $90,000 in funding  
for Creek Road Planning spread between FY 2026 and FY 2027.  A portion of this allocated funding  
($50,600) will be utilized as the 20% match and ($12,650) will be utilized as the 5% local contribution  
(overmatch) for CAMPO STBG grant. 

DS_CreekRd_Project_Costs.pdf  

58

Item 6.

pw://pwhdruscen02.intranet.hdr:HDR_US_Central_02/Documents/City_of_Dripping_Springs_TX/M_CoDS_TranspoSvcs_2024/CoDS_2025_TO11_CAMPO_Grant/5.0_Proj_Dev/5.2_WIP/6_Project_Cost/DS_CreekRd_Project_Costs.pdf


Creek Road Planning Study

CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application

FY 2028-2031

Fee Summary

CAMPO/Creek Road Planning Study Fee 220,000.00$   

Direct State Cost (15%) 33,000.00$     

Total Fee 253,000.00$   

Funding Requested (75%) 189,750.00$   

Local Match Requirement (20%) 50,600.00$     

Local Contribution (Overmatch) (5%) 12,650.00$     

Total Fee 253,000.00$   

The City of Dripping Springs and Dripping Springs TIRZ have approved a budget of $90,000 in funding 

for Creek Road Planning spread between FY 2026 and FY 2027.  A portion of this allocated funding 

($50,600) will be utilized as the 20% match and ($12,650) will be utilized as the 5% local contribution 

(overmatch) for CAMPO STBG grant.
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Creek Road Planning Study
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application
FY 2028-2031

Proj Principal PM DPM QC Manager Sr Planner Sr Engr
Sr 

Environment
al Lead

Environment
al Engr

Jr 
Environment
al Scientist

Project 
Planner

Proj Engr EIT GIS Analyst
Sr CADD 

Tech
CADD Tech

Graphic 
Designer

Public 
Engagement 

Manager

Public 
Engagement 

Lead

Public 
Engagement 

Specialist

Public 
Engagement 
Coordinator

Accounting
Admin 

Assistant
Total

2028 Rates 389.00$      333.00$      316.00$      333.00$      289.00$      278.00$      333.00$      250.00$      156.00$      178.00$      183.00$      134.00$      178.00$      172.00$      139.00$      150.00$      206.00$      178.00$      156.00$      134.00$      111.00$      134.00$      

1
1.1 Project Management Plan 2 2 4 8
1.2 QAQC Plan 2 2 4 8
1.3 Management of Work Activities 12 12
1.4 Project Schedule 6 2 8
1.5 Invoice Preparation and Submittal 12 24 4 40
1.6 Progress Report Preparation and Submittal 12 12
1.7 Kick Off and Coordination Meetings 2 14 14 30
1.8 Action Tracking Log 2 2
1.9 Document Control 8 8

1.10 Project Files 8 8
2 16 62 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 30 136
778.00$      5,328.00$   19,592.00$ 666.00$      -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            2,664.00$   4,020.00$   33,048.00$                           

2
2.1 Public Involvement Plan 2 4 8 14
2.2 Steering Committee Meetings (2 total) 2 4 6
2.3 Stakeholder Identification and Outreach 12 24 36
2.4 Public Meetings/Open Houses 8 8 8 40 8 40 112
2.5 Board and Technical Committee Meetings 15 15 5 35
2.6 Online Engagement 4 12 16
2.7 Outreach Database 4 12 16

0 25 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 5 0 0 0 40 28 0 24 76 0 0 235
-$            8,325.00$   9,164.00$   -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            1,464.00$   670.00$      -$            -$            -$            6,000.00$   5,768.00$   -$            3,744.00$   10,184.00$ -$            -$            45,319.00$                           

3
3.1 Comprehension Review of Existing Studies, Plans, and Report 4 4 8 4 20
3.2 Data Compilation and Summary 2 4 2 4 12
3.3 Needs Assessment 2 4 4 4 8 8 8 16 8 8 70

0 8 4 0 4 4 0 4 8 20 14 20 8 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 102
-$            2,664.00$   1,264.00$   -$            1,156.00$   1,112.00$   -$            1,000.00$   1,248.00$   3,560.00$   2,562.00$   2,680.00$   1,424.00$   -$            -$            1,200.00$   -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            19,870.00$                           

4 Survey, See Direct Costs Below

5 Drainage 0
5.1 Detention 2 20 8 4 34
5.2 Water Quality Assessment 1 4 4 8 17

1.00$          6 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 12 8 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 51
389.00$      1,998.00$   -$            -$            -$            5,560.00$   -$            -$            -$            -$            2,196.00$   1,072.00$   -$            -$            556.00$      -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            11,771.00$                           

6

6.1 Subarea Concepts
4 4 32 40 8 16 104

6.2 Traffic Operation Analysis 4 8 8 32 52
6.3 Conceptual Layout 8 8 8 16 40 40 120

0 16 20 0 40 0 0 0 0 40 32 48 0 0 40 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 276
-$            5,328.00$   6,320.00$   -$            11,560.00$ -$            -$            -$            -$            7,120.00$   5,856.00$   6,432.00$   -$            -$            5,560.00$   6,000.00$   -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            54,176.00$                           

7
7.1 Evaluation Categories and Criteria 4 2 4 4 4 18
7.2 Cost Estimates and Cost-Effectiveness 4 2 8 24 38

0 8 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 12 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56
-$            2,664.00$   1,264.00$   -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            712.00$      2,196.00$   3,752.00$   -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            10,588.00$                           

8
8.1 Final Report 4 8 4 8 16 16 40 16 112

0 4 8 4 8 0 0 0 0 16 16 40 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 112
-$            1,332.00$   2,528.00$   1,332.00$   2,312.00$   -$            -$            -$            -$            2,848.00$   2,928.00$   5,360.00$   -$            -$            -$            2,400.00$   -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            21,040.00$                           

9

Topographic and ROW Survey
$15,000

Data Collection $5,000
Printing $1,000
Boards for Meetings $1,500
Mileage $1,500

$24,000

917
220,000.00$                         

Task Subtotal Hours
Task Subtotal Fee

Task Subtotal Hours
Task Subtotal Fee

Task Subtotal Hours

Public Involvement

Project Management

Task Subtotal Fee

Task Subtotal Fee

Task Subtotal Fee
Task Subtotal Hours

Task Subtotal Hours
Task Subtotal Fee

Task Subtotal Hours

Total Hours
Total Fee

Existing and Future Conditions Assessment

Concept Plan Development

Recomendations 

Final Report and Implementation Plan

Direct Costs

Task Subtotal Fee

Task Subtotal Hours
Task Subtotal Fee
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Project Planning 

Summary 
Creek Road is anticipated to serve as a critical connection to Downtown Dripping Springs as the roadway 
network expands, supporting regional and local growth.  Area roadway projects, including US 290, RM 
12, and the RM 150 extension redistribute vehicular traffic, increasing the demand on Creek Road. Creek 
Road and Ramirez Lane are both of insufficient width, with limited drainage, and have deteriorating 
pavement conditions that need to be addressed. The City of Dripping Springs and Hays County have 
identified Creek Road as a priority roadway for future study and investment.  

Existing Conditions 
Creek Road is an existing two-lane roadway that is classified as a collector street in the City of Dripping 
Springs 2021 Transportation Master Plan (TMP). The TxDOT Statewide Planning Map does not currently 
have a functional classification for Creek Road. Ramirez Lane is an existing two-lane roadway that is 
classified as a collector street in the City of Dripping Springs 2021 TMP. The TxDOT Statewide Planning 
Map does not currently have a functional classification for Ramirez Lane. The Existing Conditions 
Overview Map shows the existing conditions and major destinations around Creek Road and Ramirez 
Lane.  Creek Road and Ramirez Lane are both of insufficient width, with limited drainage, and have 
deteriorating pavement conditions that need to be addressed. 

Environmental Constraints  
Environmental constraints were analyzed within a 500-ft buffer of the proposed project alignment and are 
shown in the Environmental Constraints Map. Environmental constraints were gathered using publicly 
available geographic information system (GIS) layers, aerial imagery, and resource agency data. The 
Study Area is within the Trinity Aquifer and the Edwards Aquifer Contributing Zone. Three wetlands were 
identified by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) National Wetlands Inventory (NWI), including 
two riverine wetlands and one freshwater forested/shrub wetland. Both riverine wetlands are unnamed 
intermittent tributaries associated with Onion Creek. One riverine wetland intersects Creek Road east of 
Ramirez Lane, and the other intersects Creek Road to the southwest of US Highway 290. The freshwater 
forested/shrub wetland is located east of Creek Road at the eastern project terminus. Dripping Springs 
City Hall is located near the eastern project terminus. No religious facilities, schools, health care facilities, 
libraries, social services, or emergency service facilities were identified within the study area. One 
petroleum storage tank (PST) was identified by publicly available Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (TCEQ) data. The PST is associated with Dripping Springs Food Mart (601 W Highway 290) along 
Creek Road near the eastern project terminus. The easternmost portion of the study area is within the 
Dripping Springs Downtown Historic District. Two historical markers were identified on the Texas 
Historical Commission (THC) Atlas, including one for W.T. Chapman and one for the Marshall-Chapman 
Home. The Marshall-Chapman Home is also a Recorded Texas Historic Landmark (RTHL) according to 
the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) Historic Resources Aggregator. The historical markers 
and RTHL are located within the historic district at the eastern project terminus. The Texas Parks and 
Wildlife Department (TPWD) Texas Natural Diversity Database (TxNDD) was reviewed which identified 
no endangered species within the study area.   
 

Regional Significance 
In the future, Creek Road will have regional significance as a facility that serves regional transportation 
needs including access to and from Dripping Springs outside of the region and access to Downtown 
Dripping Springs and major planned developments. Future growth in and around the City is expected to 
attract more vehicular demand on Creek Road as an alternative to regional highway travel as other major 
roadways such as US 290, RM 12, and RM 150 become increasingly congested.  

Future Conditions 
The Regional Significance and Connectivity Map depicts several major future developments that are 
planned around and/or adjacent to Creek Rd and Ramirez Ln that will attract more vehicular demand to 
these roadways, especially given the connection that Creek Rd/Ramirez Ln provide to Downtown 
Dripping Springs and the future Hays County RM 150 extension to the south. The Thoroughfare Plan 
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identifies Creek Rd as a future enhanced four-lane divided major arterial and the north/south portion of 
Ramirez Ln as a two-lane future collector road by 2040. The conceptual plans for Creek Rd and Ramirez 
Ln will align with the planned developments and address the impact of those future uses. 
 
The TMP determined future traffic growth for the City based on CAMPO 2040 forecasted volumes, 
historic traffic count data, and anticipated future developments. With the impact of numerous planned 
developments, the growth rate in the City is anticipated to increase to six percent annually over the next 
20 years. The travel demand model (TDM) developed as part of the TMP estimates a 2040 future 
average daily traffic volume of approximately between 17,000 vehicles per day (vpd), located along Creek 
Road, to 49,000 vpd, located along US 290 between Roger Hanks Parkway and Rob Shelton Boulevard. 
 
Based on estimated capacities of future roadways, the TDM also estimates PM peak period (3-hour) 
volume/capacity (V/C) ratios for these roadways. V/C ratios greater than 0.90 indicate traffic volume is 
near or at capacity level with low speeds, and V/C ratios greater than 1.00 indicate a breakdown in flow. 
The TMP estimates a 2040 future average V/C ratio of approximately between 0.76, along RM 12 from 
US 290 to south of Sports Park Road, to 0.98, along US 290 between Roger Hanks Parkway and Rob 
Shelton Boulevard. 
 
The TDM projections demonstrate that there is a high vehicular demand on Creek Road indicating its 
attractiveness as an alternative to other roads in the future that are projected to approach or exceed 
capacity, even with future roadway projects/plans. A planning study on Creek Road will be needed to 
address how to better accommodate the high vehicular demand on Creek Road in the future to provide 
efficient operations. Similarly, a planning study on Ramirez Lane will be needed to determine if a 
connection to Roger Hanks Parkway is needed for fire safety and/or operational efficiency.  

Relevant Planning Projects 
Several future roadway construction projects/plans are expected on some of the major roadways in the 
City:  
 

• US 290 Widening: TxDOT plans to upgrade the US 290 corridor from RM 1826 in Southwest 

Austin to Roger Hanks Parkway in Dripping Springs.  The US 290 Breakout Project widens US 

290 from Rob Shelton Boulevard to Roger Hanks Parkway from a four-lane divided highway to a 

six-lane divided highway. Creek Road will serve as a more integral alternate route to RM 12 and 

US 290.   

• RM 12: TxDOT has identified the need to widen RM 12 from a two-lane roadway to a four-lane 

major arterial in Dripping Springs.  Schematic design is funded but funding has not been identified 

for design and construction.  Creek Road will carry higher traffic volumes prior to widening of RM 

12.  

• RM 150: According to the Hays County Transportation Plan, RM 150 is proposed to be extended 

to the west beyond its existing intersection with RM 12 to connect to US 290.  Hays County has 

County has funded schematic design for the RM 150 extension.  The extension will be phased 

with initial construction to Mt Gainor Road.  

• US 290 & RM 12: This intersection is proposed to be reconfigured as an innovative intersection 

as part of the TxDOT US 290 Break Out project. 

• Creek Road Extension: As shown in the Future Connectivity Map, there are preliminary plans to 

extend Creek Road to tie into Mercer Street north of US 290 as well as signalize the intersection 

of US 290 and Creek Road.  City of Dripping Springs has had preliminary conversations with 

TxDOT on incorporating this realignment into the US 290 Break Out project. 

The Creek Road Planning Study will align these proposed projects and evaluate their impact on Creek 
Road. The Creek Road Planning Study will also evaluate Ramirez Lane to determine if connecting to 
Roger Hanks Boulevard provides additional benefit. Recommendations will be developed that can move 
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forward as part of a Creek Road Conceptual Plan or be incorporated into TxDOT and Hays County 
projects. 
 
With these improvements on US 290, RM 12, and RM 150, the TDM projections indicate that Creek Road 
and (Ramirez Lane by potential connection) will serve as attractive options for vehicles seeking alternate 
routes to their destinations. Creek Road will also provide an alternative to the existing bottleneck at US 
290 and RM12. Creek Road, through the potential Creek Road Extension, Creek Road will provide even 
greater connectivity to Downtown Dripping Springs and destinations north of US 290. 

Future Connectivity 
The Creek Road Planning Study will evaluate the potential to extend Creek Road across US 290 to 
Mercer Street at a signalized intersection as shown in the Future Connectivity Map. Similarly, the Study 
will evaluate the potential extension of Ramirez Lane to Roger Hanks Parkway.  These connections will 
consider the operational impacts and weigh those against other constraints such as ROW acquisition, 
environmental constraints, and community impact.  

Transportation Safety 
In addition to operational efficiency, a planning study will serve to determine necessary safety 
improvements to Creek Road, the intersection of US 290 and Creek Road, and Ramirez Lane to mitigate 
future crashes. The Historic Crashes Map shows vehicular crashes along Creek Road from 2016 to 
2026. During that time, one suspected serious injury crash occurred along Creek Road, and one 
suspected minor injury crash as well as two possible injury crashes occurred on US 290 near its 
intersection with Creek Road. The need to study safety concerns and develop plans for crash mitigation 
will become even more imperative as traffic volumes on Creek Road and Ramirez Lane are projected to 
grow in the future.    

Equity 
Creek Road and Ramirez Lane not only serve as regional connections but provide access to a variety of 
land uses.  As the subareas are evaluated, the plan will consider the ever-changing land use context.  
There is a need to preserve residential access and character in the older area of Dripping Springs on 
Ramirez Lane while accommodating future mixed-use developments on Creek Road. 

Multimodal Connectivity 
The Creek Road Planning Study will consider active transportation elements, aligning with the City’s TMP.  
A shared-use path will be evaluated at a minimum of one side of Creek Road.  This pedestrian and 
bicycle facility will provide direct connection to Downtown Dripping Springs, and City Hall, reducing 
vehicular trips on the roadway network.   
 
This active transportation element aligns with the City’s adopted Parks, Recreation, and Open Space 
Master Plan to provide trail connectivity along this corridor.  An active transportation element will also 
provide direct connectivity to the City’s “Dripping Springs” and a future off-street trail along the creek. The 
pedestrian connection to the creek provides potential placemaking opportunities that will be evaluated as 
part of this project. A potential pedestrian underpass under US 290 along the creek should be considered 
provided easement acquisition is feasible. 
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Environmental Constraints
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Home / Projects / Projects and studies / Austin

US 290 West projects and studies
Due to significant growth and travel demand, TxDOT is constructing and developing several

projects and studies along and near US 290 west of Austin. More information about each can be

found on the project webpages by clicking on the links below. Contact us

Email TxDOT

Austin District

512-832-7000

TxDOT Austin

District

7901 N I-35

Austin, TX

78753
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https://www.txdot.gov/
https://www.txdot.gov/us/en/home.html
https://www.txdot.gov/projects.html
https://www.txdot.gov/projects/projects-studies.html
https://www.txdot.gov/projects/projects-studies/austin.html
https://www.txdot.gov/about/contact-us/ask-a-general-question.html?id=aus-emai
tel:512-832-7000
https://www.google.com/maps/search/?api=1&query=7901%20N%20I-35%20+Austin+TX+78753


Oak Hill Parkway
TxDOT is widening US 290 to include two-to-three non-stop mainlanes in each direction for

through traffic as well as two-to-three frontage road lanes in each direction. The project will also

add new flyovers between US 290 and SH 71. Construction is in progress, with completion

anticipated in 2026. Visit the project webpage for more information.

US 290 from Oak Hill to Dripping Springs
Environmental Study
TxDOT is conducting an environmental study to evaluate long-term safety and mobility solutions

along US 290 from RM 1826 in southwest Austin to Rob Shelton Boulevard in Dripping Springs.

Visit the study webpage for more information.

US 290 from Roger Hanks Parkway to Rob
Shelton Boulevard
Design is underway to upgrade US 290 between Roger Hanks Parkway and Rob Shelton Boulevard

from a four-lane divided highway to a six-lane divided highway that includes pedestrian and

bicycle accommodations. This breakout project was identified as a need through other studies and

community input. Visit the study webpage for more information.

US 290 Feasibility Study (from US 281 to RM
12)
TxDOT began a feasibility study in early 2024 to examine potential improvements to enhance

safety and meet future traffic demand along US 290 from US 281 to RM 12 in Hays and Blanco

counties. The study will establish an ultimate project footprint that could be used to provide

setbacks for new developments. Visit the study webpage for more information.
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https://www.txdot.gov/oakhillparkway.html
https://www.txdot.gov/projects/projects-studies/austin/us290-oak-hill-to-dripping-springs.html
https://www.txdot.gov/projects/projects-studies/austin/us290-roger-hanks-to-rob-shelton.html
https://www.txdot.gov/projects/projects-studies/austin/us290-feasibility-study.html


RM 12 from RM 150 to RM 3238 Environmental
Study
Based on public feedback, TxDOT plans to begin a new study for safety and mobility improvements

along RM 12 between RM 150 to RM 3238. Some near-term improvements that may be identified

as part of this study could be constructed as part of the US 290 from Roger Hanks Parkway to Rob

Shelton Boulevard project.

RM 1826 from US 290 to SH 45
TxDOT is conducting an environmental assessment to analyze potential mobility and safety

improvements along RM 1826 from US 290 to SH 45 to meet anticipated future traffic demands.

Visit the study webpage for more information.

RM 1826 from US 290 to RM 150
TxDOT is constructing short-term improvements and conducting long-range planning to improve

safety and mobility along this corridor. Visit the corridor webpage for more information.

RM 1826Feasibility Study (from SH 45 to RM
150)
TxDOT completed a Feasibility Study to assess improvements to operational and safety conditions

on a nearly 8-mile segment of RM 1826 to meet future traffic demands. Visit the study webpage

for more information.

Dripping Springs Southwest Connection Study
(by Hays County)
Hays County is conducting a study to identify a route that will extend RM 150 from the RM 12

intersection and connect to US 290 west of Dripping Springs. Visit Improve150.com  for more

information.
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https://www.txdot.gov/projects/projects-studies/austin/rm-1826-us-290-rm-150/rm1826-us290-hays-county.html
https://www.txdot.gov/projects/projects-studies/austin/rm-1826-us-290-rm-150.html
https://www.txdot.gov/projects/projects-studies/austin/rm1826-feasibility-study.html
https://www.improve150.com/
https://www.improve150.com/


US 290 at RM 12 local route improvements (by
City of Dripping Springs)
The City of Dripping Springs is adding local routes around the intersection of US 290 and RM 12.

The projects are funded by others and are in various phases of design and construction. Contact

Planning@cityofdrippingsprings.com for more information.

About
Administration

Districts

Divisions

Sitemap

Business
Resources

Plans online

Project/contract letting

Forms and guides

Projects
Hearings & meetings

Projects & studies

Transportation planning

Safety
Traffic safety

Traffic safety data portal

Severe weather

Cybersecurity

Media Contact us
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mailto:Planning@cityofdrippingsprings.com
https://www.txdot.gov/about/leadership/administration.html
https://www.txdot.gov/about/districts.html
https://www.txdot.gov/about/divisions.html
https://www.txdot.gov/about/sitemap.html
https://www.txdot.gov/business/resources.html
https://www.txdot.gov/business/plans-online-bid-lettings.html
https://www.txdot.gov/business/road-bridge-maintenance/contract-letting.html
https://www.txdot.gov/business/resources/forms-guides.html
https://www.txdot.gov/projects/hearings-meetings.html
https://www.txdot.gov/projects/projects-studies.html
https://www.txdot.gov/projects/planning.html
https://www.txdot.gov/safety/traffic-safety-campaigns.html
https://data.texas.gov/stories/s/nze5-dppu.html
https://www.txdot.gov/safety/severe-weather.html
https://www.txdot.gov/about/contact-us/cybersecurity.html
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City of Dripping Springs
PARKS, RECREATION, & 
OPEN SPACE MASTER PLAN

ADOPTED NOVEMBER 202587
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Creek Road
City Limits, Walkshed Gap,

and Proposed Trail
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CHAPTER 6: 
TRANSPORTATION

SYSTEM ASSESSMENT
(pages: 50-60)

Summary:  Acknowledges the current roadway
conditions, traffic volumes, and LOS of Creek Rd.

Takeaway:  In 2015, Creek Rd., was assessed to be
LOS A-B
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Hays County | 2021 Transportation Plan | Final Report 54   

6 

Figure 27. Hays County Roadways 2015 Functional Classification  
(Based on CAMPO 2045 Regional Travel Demand Model) 

 
 

The existing roadway travel lanes for the roadway network (as of 2020) are shown in Figure 28. The 
majority of county roadways currently have two travel lanes. 
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TZ�[TQ_XRUVTQ�mX[TYXR�YTOX�QTUV[XPm\X�PU�abc�qi�abc�r�VR�]Q̂XRVOPm\X�PQ̂�VR�[TQRV̂XOX̂�mW�YTRU�
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CHAPTER 6: 
TRANSPORTATION

SYSTEM ASSESSMENT
(pages: 64-68)

Summary:  Provides a brief safety analysis and
regional traffic model. 

Takeaway:  The crash analysis revealed a large
number of crashes near the Creek Rd. and US 290
intersection. Furthermore, US 290 is projected to be
a LOS F by 2045 pm, alluding to drivers potentially

rerouting through Creek Rd. 
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CHAPTER 7: 
RECOMMENDATIONS

(pages: 72-73)

Summary:  Provides the thoroughfare plan for the
entire county.

Takeaway:  Creek Rd. is planned to become a
2-lane road. 
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APPENDIX A: 
ROADWAY TABLE

(pages: 2-4 of 5)

Summary:  Provides a summary table of Hays
County's Transportation Plan for each roadway. 

Takeaway:  The pages attached are pertinent to
Creek Rd. 

105

Item 6.



���������	��
�������	�	
�������

��������
����

�������

����
�� � !�" �#$

�% &�'����

(�#�)
*�#�+"%'�$+�#,

�+ ��

-'� �,,

�+".$/��/

0���1-��$2
��$�)

����3�� 4*�5���6�  �#��$+�#)

7	�	� 89�:;;<

=���89�:;;<�>�?���89�:;;<�@�A�B��	C�

�� D E
F
��� G��H <I; J�����	������K�LL�����

7	�	� 89�:;;< A�B��	C�@�7��:< D E
F
��� 7C��	 <I; J�����	������K�LL�����

7	�	� 89�:DMN�O����P
����� 7��Q;�@��R
�C�� : S��
F
��� TU
�	
�H V;

7	�	� 89�:DMNO���	�����W R
�C���@��9�<:OX������X�����E� : E
F
��� TU
�	
�H <;;

7	�	� 89�:DMN�O����	����� �9�<:�@����	����
�	��� D E
F
��� TU
�	
�H <I;

7	�	� 89�:DMN�O����	����� ���	����
�	����@���L�������	��G
�� D E
F
��� G��H <I;

7	�	� 89�:YY;�O�Z�KP��[������
��
� �9�NVY�O�9�
��7	�@�89�<V:V D E
F
��� G��H <I;

7	�	� 89�:YY;�O�Z�KP��[������
��
� 89�<V:V�@�89�<I;�\XW D E
F
��� G��H <I;

7	�	� �9�<:� 89�M:MQ�@�8
	]C�HC��� D E
F
��� 9
� :;;

7	�	� �9�<: 8
	]C�HC����@�89�<I;�\XW� D E
F
��� 9
� :;;

7	�	� �9�<: 89�<I;�\XW�@�X
�	����9
����P�� D E
F
��� 9
� :;;

7	�	� �9�<: X
�	����9
����P���@�89�M:MY : S��
F
��� 9
� <;;

7	�	� �9�<: 89�M:MY�@��9�M: : E
F
��� 9
� <;;

7	�	� �9�<: �9�M:�@�=������<:O7��Q; D E
F
��� 9
� :;;

7	�	� �9�<:�\X�����������E�W =������<:O7��Q;�@�89�:DMNO���	����� V E
F
��� 9
� :;;

7	�	� �9�<:�\X�����������E�W 89�:DMNO���	�������@�7��<:M V E
F
��� 9
� :;;

7	�	� �9�M: ��L�������	��G
���@��9�<: : E
F
��� G��H <;;

7	�	� �9�<Q:V 89�<I;�\XW�@�
��F
������	��G
�� D E
F
��� 9
� <I;

7	�	� �9�:M:I

R���K������	��G
���@�X
L��������
	��

G
L
	� D S��
F
��� G��H <;;

7	�	� �9�:M:I X
L��������
	��G
L
	��@��9�<: : S��
F
��� G��H <;;

7	�	� �9�M:MY �9�<:�@�89�<I; D S��
F
��� 9
� <;;

7	�	� �9�NVY 89�<Q:V�@�89�<V:V D E
F
��� 7C��	 :;;

7	�	� �9�NVY 89�<V:V�@�9�
��7	 D S��
F
��� G��H <;;

7	�	� �9�NVY�O�7[�G����D�O�7[�9�
��7	 9�
��7	�@�X[�A�B��	C� : S��
F
��� TU
�	
�H <;;

7	�	� �9�NVY�O�7[�G����D�O�7[�9�
��7	 X[�A�B��	C�@�̂��MI D S��
F
��� G��H <;;

����	�O�
	� R���KP�̂������O����:Y; ���	����
�	����@���L�������	��G
�� : S��
F
��� G��H <;;

����	�O�
	� R��������O��
HC��� �̂�MI�@�7��:< D S��
F
��� G��H <;;

����	�O�
	� R����7��
�H���� S7�:N;�@�8
	]C�HC��� : S��
F
��� G��H <;;

����	�O�
	� R��	�������P��� �̂�MI�@�_�����P�� : S��
F
��� TU
�	
�H V;

����	�O�
	� R��	���G��O�A�
�	L
����� G�CL������@�7��:<�>�A�
�	L
����� D E
F
��� 9
� <;; J�����	������K�LL�����

����	�O�
	� ���	����
�	����O����:MD 89�:DMNO���	������@�̂��MI D E
F
��� 9
� <Q;

���	����C
���
	C��
	���B�7���9��K��̀����������

��	
L�	�����
H��
�K���������F�	���D@�������
�H���
	C�

	���B���	�H��������
����KC��
��K	
��

����	�O�
	� ���	����
�	����O����:MD �̂�MI�@�=���R��	������� D E
F
��� G��H <;; ���	����C
���
	C��
	���B�7���9��K��

����	�O�
	� ���	����
�	����O����:MD

=���R��	��������@�A�������������	��

G
�� : S��
F
��� TU
�	
�H <;;

����	�O�
	� ��		���A
�����O����<:N� A�B��	C����@����::Y : S��
F
��� 7C��	 Q;

����	�O�
	� ���:;: 89�<I;�@����MM D S��
F
��� G��H <:;

����	�O�
	� ���<DN:�O�X���
���E� �9�<:�	��7�KC	������E� : S��
F
��� TU
�	
�H V;

����	�O�
	� ���<IQ �̂�MI�@�
������F
�������TU	���
�� : E
F
��� 9
� <<;

����	�O�
	� ����P����O����<N; 89�<VI�@���H������P���P��[ : E
F
��� G��H Q;

����	�O�
	� ����P����O����<N; ��H������P���P���@�S7�:N; : S��
F
��� G��H Q;

���������	�a�
�U�� ��H��:��B�I :;:<

106

Item 6.



APPENDIX B: OUTREACH
SUMMARY 

HAYS COUNTY TRANSPORTATION
PLAN - SURVEY 2

(pages: 184, 188, 190, 192, 200, 202)

Summary:  Provides a snip of the survey
responses that are relevant to Creek Rd. 

Takeaway:  There are mixed concerns
regarding the legitimacy and relevance of

the RM 150 expansion to Creek Rd.
Some are concerned about noise

becoming an issue during and after
construction, while others are excited for

the traffic relief and increase in
neighborhood safety. 
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Creek Road Planning Study 
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application 
FY 2028-2031 

 

  

Engineering and Design 
Sponsors seeking construction funding must have substantially completed all engineering and design 
activities for the project. This includes a complete design schematic, typical sections, geometric 
schematic, utility and right-of-way determination, and other requirements outlined in the TxDOT Project 
Development Manual. Sponsors must identify what percentage of design is complete and provide all 
supporting design schematics and documentation for review. 
 
Engineering and Design – Percent Complete (WE DO NOT NEED TO DO THIS) 
Engineering and Design Attachment Field (WE DO NOT NEED ANY ATTACHMENTS SINCE WE DO 
NOT NEED TO DO THIS PART).  
 
WE DO NOT NEED TO DO THIS PART SINCE WE ARE A PLANNING PROJECT.  
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Public Involvement 
Projects must have undergone a robust and meaningful public engagement process. This process must 

ensure that the public is aware of the specific project, has had sufficient opportunity for input, and that 

comments received have been resolved appropriately. Sponsors will need to provide documentation 

related to public engagement, including any from the early planning stages, environmental process, public 

hearings, MAPOs, and other opportunities that show public engagement. 

For the planning phase request, sponsors must demonstrate that the project has undergone a broader 

planning process through inclusion in a local or regional transportation planning effort, with the 

assumption that the planning effort proposed will include opportunities for public involvement. For projects 

seeking engineering and design or construction funding, sponsors must demonstrate a project-specific 

public engagement opportunity to ensure CAMPO is not investing in the further development of projects 

that have not been appropriately developed in coordination with the affected public. 

Public Involvement Information 

As part of the planning effort, Creek Road has been consistently analyzed in the following planning 

documents; Hays County Master Plan, the Dripping Springs Transportation Master Plan, and the Dripping 

Springs Open Spaces Plan. These documents emphasize Creek Road’s importance to the local 

transportation network.  

The City of Dripping Springs’ Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ) board met in May 2025 to discuss 

upcoming and potential projects, along with their associated budgets. These meetings included 

discussion regarding the proposed project for Creek Rd and Ramirez Lane. Documentation of these 

meetings is included in the attachments for this section. As this is an application for further planning, 

public meetings have not yet been held. These meetings are included in the proposed scope, schedule, 

and budget and will be offered in a hybrid format, virtual and in-person in Dripping Springs. Steering 

committee, TIRZ Board, Council, and CAMPO TAC meetings will also engage stakeholders and the 

community at-large. The meetings will focus on gathering public input through these meetings. 

ATTACHMENTS 
DS_CreekRd_Project_PublicInvolvement_1  
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TIRZ NO. 1 & NO.2 BOARD OF
DIRECTIONS REGULAR MEETING

MEETING MINUTES
Monday, May 12th, 2025 at 4 pm 

Summary: Tax Increment Reinvestment
Zone Summary for Creek Road noted in

meeting minutes.
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Regular Meeting Minutes  Page 1 of 4 

 

 

TIRZ No. 1 & No. 2 Board of Directors Regular Meeting 

City of Dripping Springs City Hall 

511 Mercer Street – Dripping Springs, Texas 

Monday, May 12, 2025, at 4:00 PM 

MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

With a quorum of board members present, Chair Starcher called the meeting to order at 4:05 p.m. 

Board Members Present 
Place 2 Craig Starcher, Chair 

Place 3 Taline Manassian, Vice Chair 

Place 1 Ryan Thomas 

Place 4 Miles Mathews 

Place 5 Missy Atwood 

Place 6 Susan Kimball 

Place 7 Walt Smith (left @ 5:05 p.m.) 

 

Board MembersAbsent 

Advisory Member Bob Richardson  

Staff, Consultants & Appointed/Elected Officials 
City Administrator Michelle Fischer 

Deputy City Administrator Shawn Cox 

City Attorney Laura Mueller 

City Secretary Diana Boone 

City Engineer Chad Gilpin 

TIRZ Project Manager Keenan Smith, AIA 

TIRZ Administrator Casey Sclar, P3 Works 

Traffic Engineering Consultant Leslie Pollack  

 

PRESENTATION OF CITIZENS 

A member of the public that wishes to address the Board on any issue, regardless of whether it is posted 

on this agenda, may do so during Presentation of Citizens. It is the request of the Board that individuals 

wishing to speak on agenda items with a public hearing hold their comments until the item is being 

considered. Individuals are allowed two (2) minutes each to speak regarding issues not on the agenda 

and two (2) minutes per item on the agenda and may not cede or pool time. Those requiring the assistance 

of a translator will be allowed additional time to speak. Individuals are not required to sign in; however, 

it is encouraged. Individuals that wish to share documents with the Board must present the documents to 

the City Secretary or City Attorney providing at least eight (8) copies; if eight (8) copies are not provided, 

the Board will receive the documents the following day. Audio Video presentations will not be accepted 
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TIRZ No 1 & No. 2 Board  May 12, 2025 

Regular Meeting Minutes  Page 2 of 4 

 

during Presentation of Citizens. By law no action shall be taken during Presentation of Citizens; however, 

the Chair may provide a statement of specific factual information, recitation of existing policy, or direction 

or referral to staff. 

 

No one spoke during Presentation of Citizens. 

MINUTES 

1. Consider approval of April 14, 2025 TIRZ Board meeting minutes.   

 

A motion was made by Board Member Smith and seconded by Board Member Kimball, to 

approve the April 14, 2025 meeting minutes. The motion to approve carried unanimously 7 

to 0. 

BUSINESS AGENDA 

2. Presentation, discussion, and consideration of acceptance of the Quarterly TIRZ 

Administrator's Report. TIRZ Administrator P3 Works, Casey Sclar; Deputy City 

Administrator Shawn Cox 

TIRZ Administrator P3 Works Casey Sclar presented the Quarterly TIRZ Administrator’s 

Report. 

A motion was made by Vice Chair Manassian and seconded by Board Member Mathews, to 

accept the Quarterly TIRZ Administrator's Report.  The motion to approve carried 

unanimously 7 to 0. 

 

3. Presentation of Update to Dripping Springs Community Library Project.   

 

Dripping Springs Library Director Mindy Laird spoke to the board in regard to future project 

plans for the library. 

4. Discuss and consider current and potential future TIRZ Priority Projects and Project 

Subcommittee Report.  Keenan Smith, TIRZ Projects Manager 

                   Item 4 was moved to consider after Closed Session. 

A motion was made by Board Member Mathews and seconded by Board Member Kimball, 

to elevate Creek Road and Ramirez Lane to priority projects.  The motion carried unanimously 

6 to 0.  Board Member Smith left early and did not vote. 

5. Discussion regarding the Downtown Masterplan and Design Phases. Chad Gilpin, City 

Engineer 

         No action was taken. 

6. Update regarding TIRZ Priority Projects. Chad Gilpin, City Engineer; Keenan Smith, 

TIRZ Project Manager 
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CURRENT TIRZ PROJECTS 

Source :https://www.cityofdrippingsp
rings.com/tirz/priority_projects

Summary:  Provides summary of
Creek Road's improvements from
the City's Transportation Master

Plan.
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Creek Road

• Stephenson Building / Parking
• Mercer Street
• Wallace Street
• Town Center
• Bathrooms

Ramirez Lane

Old Fitzhugh 
Improvements
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Creek Road Planning Study 
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application 
FY 2028-2031 

 

  

Environmental Analysis  
 
All projects funded through these federal programs are required to undergo the National Environmental 
Protection Act (NEPA) process to determine environmental impact and mitigation requirements. Projects 
are not expected to have NEPA clearance at submittal; however, sponsors should demonstrate an 
iterative environmental review process relative to the phase requested. 
 
For sponsors submitting projects for the construction phase, the expectation is that a comprehensive 
planning process and subsequent engineering and design include an evaluation of environmental 
constraints that can be used in support of the NEPA process and include identification of all significant 
environmental risk factors, permitting, and mitigation requirements, and that these have been 
incorporated into the project. For projects seeking funding for engineering and/or the environmental 
phase, the expectation is that significant environmental constraints and risk factors have been identified 
through the planning process to ensure that the proposed project concept (alternative) to be designed 
and engineered is feasible and does not contain an unacceptable level of risk for implementation. 
 
Because the environmental impacts and process requirements are unique to each project, consideration 
will be given to the scope and complexity of the project, anticipated classification from Categorical 
Exclusion (CE) to Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and identified environmental risk factors that 
may impact project implementation. 
 
For the readiness assessment, sponsors must provide any environmental analysis conducted on a project 
and provide that information in the application. Note that potential impacts in any of the areas below do 
not automatically determine a project to be ‘Not Ready’. The readiness review for environmental risk 
factors is to ensure that the significant impacts have been identified and addressed in the development of 
the project, including any necessary design changes, permits, or mitigation requirements. 
 
Below is a high-level checklist of potential analyses required for any given project undergoing the NEPA 
process. Please review this checklist and provide any relevant information in the application. 
 
Air Quality   No 

Biological Resources   No 

Community Impacts   No 

Cultural Resources   Yes 

Summary   No religious facilities, schools, health care facilities, libraries, social 

services, or emergency service facilities were identified within the study area. The easternmost portion of 

the study area is within the Dripping Springs Downtown Historic District. Two historical markers were 

identified on the Texas Historical Commission (THC) Atlas, including one for W.T. Chapman and one for 

the Marshall-Chapman Home. The Marshall-Chapman Home is also a Recorded Texas Historic 

Landmark (RTHL) according to the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) Historic Resources 

Aggregator. The historical markers and RTHL are located within the historic district at the eastern project 

terminus. 

Hazardous Materials  Yes 

Summary   One petroleum storage tank (PST) was identified by publicly available 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) data. The PST is associated with Dripping Springs 

Food Mart (601 W Highway 290) along Creek Road near the eastern project terminus. 

Land Use Impacts  No 

Noise Impacts   No 
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Right-of-way/utility relocation Yes 

Summary   Utility lines are within the study area and could require future relocation. 

Water Resources  Yes 

Summary   The Study Area is within the Trinity Aquifer and the Edwards Aquifer 

Contributing Zone. Three wetlands were identified by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) 

National Wetlands Inventory (NWI), including two riverine wetlands and one freshwater forested/shrub 

wetland. Both riverine wetlands are unnamed intermittent tributaries associated with Onion Creek. One 

riverine wetland intersects Creek Road east of Ramirez Lane, and the other intersects Creek Road to the 

southwest of US Highway 290. The freshwater forested/shrub wetland is located east of Creek Road at 

the eastern project terminus. Dripping Springs City Hall is located near the eastern project terminus. 

Environmental Classification Categorical Exclusion (CE) 
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Creek Road Planning Study 
CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Program 
FY 2028-2031 

Environmental Constraints  

Environmental constraints were analyzed within a 500-ft buffer of the proposed project 

alignment and are shown in the Environmental Constraints Map. Environmental constraints 

were gathered using publicly available geographic information system (GIS) layers, aerial 

imagery, and resource agency data. The Study Area is within the Trinity aquifer and the 

Edwards Contributing Zone. Three wetlands were identified by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 

Service (USFWS) National Wetlands Inventory (NWI), including two riverine wetlands and one 

freshwater forested/shrub wetland. Both riverine wetlands are unnamed intermittent tributaries 

associated with Onion Creek. One riverine wetland intersects Creek Road east of Ramirez 

Lane, and the other intersects Creek Road to the southwest of US Highway 290. The freshwater 

forested/shrub wetland is located east of Creek Road at the eastern project terminus. Dripping 

Springs City Hall is located near the eastern project terminus. No religious facilities, schools, 

health care facilities, libraries, social services, or emergency service facilities were identified 

within the study area. One petroleum storage tank (PST) was identified by publicly available 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) data. The PST is associated with Dripping 

Springs Food Mart (601 W Highway 290) along Creek Road near the eastern project terminus. 

The easternmost portion of the study area is within the Dripping Springs Downtown Historic 

District. Two historical markers were identified on the Texas Historical Commission (THC) Atlas, 

including one for W.T. Chapman and one for the Marshall-Chapman Home. The Marshall-

Chapman Home is also a Recorded Texas Historic Landmark (RTHL) according to the Texas 

Department of Transportation (TxDOT) Historic Resources Aggregator. The historical markers 

and RTHL are located within the historic district at the eastern project terminus. The Texas 

Parks and Wildlife Department (TPWD) Texas Natural Diversity Database (TxNDD) was 

reviewed which identified no endangered species within the study area. 
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CAMPO Surface Transportation Block Grant Funding Application
FY 2028-2031

Environmental Constraints
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Right-of-Way and Utilities 
Sponsors seeking construction funding must have identified all right-of-way and utilities relocation 
requirements through the engineering process. Sponsors must have, or be in the process of, acquiring all 
right-of-way parcels and relocating utilities for construction at the time of submission. Sponsors must 
provide all supporting documentation that outlines these requirements, including the demonstration of 
dedicated funding for completion. 
 

This planning project will require Right-of-Way from up to 74 total parcels along Creek Road and Ramirez 

Lane. The final Right-of-Way footprint and impacts will be identified as part of this planning study. Utility 

relocations will be required along Creek Road and Ramirez Lane. Based on recent construction projects 

in the city of Dripping Springs, it is anticipated that PEC, Spectrum, and Frontier will be impacted at a 

minimum.  
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Coordination and Agreements 
 
The project is within the City’s jurisdiction. No agreements have been entered with the City, County, or 
TxDOT.  
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Benefit Evaluation 
The Transportation Policy Board has adopted project selection criteria for seven categories of projects, 
including roadway, transit, intelligent transportation systems, active transportation, transportation demand 
management, transportation planning, and other categories. These categories are based on the most 
significant aspects of the project scope; however, many projects may include elements of multiple 
categories. Apart from the transportation planning and other categories, all categories have performance-
based criteria and a cost-benefit evaluation that are combined to create a total project score used for 
ranking and recommendation. 
 
Project Type Information - TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 
 

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING PROJECT CRITERIA  
 
1. The planning effort will address transportation safety issues in the study area. 

YES 
 
Creek Road is anticipated to serve as a critical connection to Downtown Dripping Springs as the 
roadway network expands, supporting regional and local growth.  Area roadway projects, including 
US 290, RM 12, and the RM 150 extension redistribute vehicular traffic, increasing the demand on 
Creek Road. Creek Road and Ramirez Lane are both of insufficient width, with limited drainage, and 
have deteriorating pavement conditions that need to be addressed. The City has initiated discussions 
with TxDOT to accommodate a traffic signal as part of the US 290 Breakout Project, addressing the 
highest crash location on the corridor.  
 
Attachment – NONE 

 

2. The planning effort will advance projects that reduce the severity and number of crashes 
across all modes of travel. 
YES 
 
The Creek Road Planning Study will identify necessary safety improvements to Creek Road, the 
intersection of US 290 and Creek Road, and Ramirez Lane to mitigate future crashes. The Historic 
Crashes Map depicts vehicular crashes along Creek Road from 2016 to 2026. During that time, one 
suspected serious injury crash occurred along Creek Road, and one suspected minor injury crash as 
well as two possible injury crashes occurred on US 290 near its intersection with Creek Road. The 
need to evaluate safety issues and develop plans for crash mitigation will become even more 
imperative as traffic volumes on Creek Road and Ramirez Lane are projected to grow in the future.    

 
Attachment – DS_CreekRd_Project_Benefits_2 
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The planning effort will address network gaps by considering added connectivity, elimination of 

bottlenecks, and modal integration enhancements. 

YES 
 In the future, Creek Road will have regional significance as a facility that serves regional 

transportation needs including access to and from Dripping Springs outside of the region and access 
to Downtown Dripping Springs and major planned developments. Future growth in and around the 
City is expected to attract more vehicular demand on Creek Road as an alternative to regional 
highway travel as other major roadways such as US 290, RM 12, and RM 150 become increasingly 
congested. Notably, Creek Road serves as a bypass to the existing bottleneck and the US 290 and 
RM 12 intersection in Downtown Dripping Springs. Creek Road will connect vehicles and pedestrians 
to downtown Dripping Springs by connecting to the proposed trail network and utilizing the future 
signal at US 290 and Creek Road/Mercer Street.  
 
Attachment – DS_CreekRd_Project_Benefits_3 
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3. The planning effort will address multimodal reliability, accessibility, and enhance mode 
choice. 
YES 
The Creek Road Planning Study will consider active transportation elements, aligning with the City’s 
TMP.  A shared-use path will be evaluated at a minimum of one side of Creek Road.  This pedestrian 
and bicycle facility will provide direct connections to Downtown Dripping Springs, and City Hall, 
reducing vehicular trips on the roadway network. ADA compliance along curb ramps and sidewalks 
will also be accounted for in the redesigning along Creek Road and Ramirez Lane.  

 
 Attachment – NONE 
 
4. The planning effort will provide robust inter-agency collaboration for transportation planning, 

implementation, and development entities. 
YES 
This planning study aims to collaborate with Hays County, the Texas Department of Transportation 
(TxDOT), and local developers throughout the duration of the project. Future initiatives led by Hays 
County, such as the RM 150 extension, and TxDOT’s widening of US 290, are two key projects that 
will align with the future plans for Creek Road and Ramirez Lane. Additionally, major developers are 
planning projects directly adjacent to Creek Road, which will significantly increase local traffic 
demand. Maintaining communication with these developers will be essential for accurate capacity 
analysis.  
 
Attachment – NONE 

 

5. The planning effort will consider fiscal constraint and lay out an implementation strategy for 
the identified improvements. 
YES 
 
Fiscal constraints, implementation strategies, and identified improvements will be discussed with the 
TIRZ board. Alternative funding methods may be pursued through other grant opportunities and city 
bonds.  
 
Attachments – NONE 
 

6. The planning effort will aim to promote public health outcomes and minimize/mitigate negative 
impacts to the natural environment. 
YES 
 
This project proposes connecting and expanding off-street trails along Creek Road. Consistent with 
the City’s Parks, Recreation, and Open Space Master Plan, the City seeks to expand and improve the 
existing trail network. This project aligns with that plan by proposing a trail along Creek Road that 
connects to nearby trail facilities. Improved connectivity enhances access to green spaces, which 
supports public health and wellness by encouraging walking, running, and other fitness activities. 
 
Additionally, improvements to active transportation infrastructure are expected to increase trail usage 
and reduce the number of vehicles on the roadway as residents substitute car trips with walking or 
biking. Reduced automobile use will, in turn, decrease air and water pollution. 
 
Attachments – NONE 

 

7.  The planning effort will contribute to economic development and the efficient movement of 
people and goods. 
YES 
 
Currently, approximately 27% of the total linear frontage along Creek Road and Ramirez Lane 
remains underdeveloped. This project seeks to improve corridor quality along Creek Road and 
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Ramirez Lane, which in turn is expected to increase its attractiveness to developers investing in 
adjacent properties. Potential future uses, such as commercial development or housing, would 
contribute to economic growth in the area.  
 
Attachments – NONE 

 

8. The planning effort will promote transportation investments that have positive impacts and 
avoid, minimize, and mitigate negative impacts to vulnerable populations. 
YES 
 
Creek Road and Ramirez Lane not only serve as regional connections but provide access to a variety 
of land uses.  As the subareas are evaluated, the plan will consider the ever-changing land use 
context.  There is a need to preserve residential access and character in the older area of Dripping 
Springs on Ramirez Lane while accommodating future mixed-use developments on Creek Road. 

Attachments – NONE 
 

9. The planning effort will explore multimodal transportation solutions that improve access to 
opportunity for all. 
YES 
 
The Creek Road Planning Study will consider active transportation elements, aligning with the City’s 
TMP.  A shared-use path will be evaluated at a minimum of one side of Creek Road.  This pedestrian 
and bicycle facility will provide direct connections to Downtown Dripping Springs and City Hall, 
reducing vehicular trips on the roadway network.  This will provide an accessible pedestrian network 
connecting to the City’s Downtown sidewalks.   

 
This active transportation element aligns with the City’s adopted Parks, Recreation, and Open Space 
Master Plan to provide trail connectivity along this corridor.  An active transportation element will also 
provide direct connectivity to the City’s “Dripping Springs” and a future off-street trail along the creek. 
Pedestrians will be able to cross US 290 at the future signal at US 290 and Creek Road/Mercer St. A 
potential pedestrian underpass under US 290 along the creek will also be evaluated. 

 
Attachments - NONE 
 

10. The planning effort will consider the context of the community and environment. 
YES 
 
The planning effort will build recommendations that respect the natural environment, including 
drainage and water quality recommendations to protect the Edwards Aquifer and Onion Creek 
wetlands. The pedestrian connectivity will provide integration with the Dripping Springs Downtown 
Historict District and adjacent historical places.  The adjacent land use context, supplemented with 
community feedback from public and stakeholder engagement phases, will inform the typical sections 
and placemaking opportunities recommended along these important corridors. 
 
Attachments – NONE 
 

11. The planning effort will be adaptable to changing needs and conditions and consider the 
impact of new and emerging technologies and trends. 
NO 
 

12. The Transportation Planning Project or activity's local cost share is overmatched by %. 
 
5% 
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